
HOUSING, RESIDENTIAL RENT AND RELOCATION BOARD 
PANEL SPECIAL MEETING  

November 19, 2024  
6:00 P.M.  

CITY HALL, HEARING ROOM # 2  
ONE FRANK H. OGAWA PLAZA   

OAKLAND, CA 94612  

AGENDA 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
The public may observe or participate in this meeting in many ways. 

OBSERVE: 
• To observe the meeting by video conference, please click on the link below:
When: November 19, 2024 06:00 PM Pacific Time (US and Canada)
Please click the link below to join the webinar:
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/83090185332 
One tap mobile: +16694449171,83090185332# US, +16699009128,83090185332# US 
(San Jose) 
Or by telephone: • +1 669 444 9171 US, +1 669 900 9128 US (San Jose), +1 253 205 
0468 US, +1 253 215 8782 US (Tacoma), +1 346 248 7799 US (Houston), +1 719 359 
4580 US, +1 301 715 8592 US (Washington DC), +1 305 224 1968 US, +1 309 205 
3325 US, +1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago), +1 360 209 5623 US, +1 386 347 5053 US,1 
507 473 4847 US, +1 564 217 2000 US, +1 646 558 8656 US (New York), +1 646 931 
3860 US, +1 689 278 1000 US 
Webinar ID: 830 9018 5332 
International Numbers Available: https://us02web.zoom.us/j/83090185332 

The Zoom link is to view/listen to the meeting only, not for participation.   

PARTICIPATION/COMMENT:  
There is one way to submit public comments: 
• To participate/comment during the meeting, you must attend in-person. Comments on
all agenda items will be taken during public comment at the beginning of the meeting.
Comments for items not on the agenda will be taken during open forum towards the end
of the meeting.

If you have any questions, please email hearingsunit@oaklandca.gov 

HOUSING, RESIDENTIAL RENT AND RELOCATION BOARD PANEL MEETING 

000001

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/83090185332
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/83090185332
mailto:hearingsunit@oaklandca.gov


1. CALL TO ORDER

2. ROLL CALL

3. PUBLIC COMMENT
a. Comments on all agenda items will be taken at this time. Comments for 

items not on the agenda will be taken during open forum.

4. APPEALS*
a. T23-0058, Brooks v. Campbell (pp.3-98)

5. OPEN FORUM
a. Comments from the public on all items will be taken at this time.

6. ADJOURNMENT

*Staff appeal summaries will be available to review at the end of the packet. The Rent
Adjustment Program and the Clerk’s office has at least 72 hours prior to the meeting to post all
meeting materials pursuant to O.M.C. 2.20.080.C and 2.20.090

As a reminder, alternates in attendance (other than those replacing an absent board member) 
will not be able to take any action, such as with regard to the consent calendar.  

Accessibility:  Contact us to request disability-related accommodations, American Sign 
Language (ASL), Spanish, Cantonese, Mandarin, or another language interpreter at 
least five (5) business days before the event. Rent Adjustment Program (RAP) staff can 
be contacted via email at RAP@oaklandca.gov or via phone at (510) 238-3721. 
California relay service at 711 can also be used for disability-related accommodations.  
  
Si desea solicitar adaptaciones relacionadas con discapacidades, o para pedir un 
intérprete de en Español, Cantones, Mandarín o de lenguaje de señas (ASL) por favor 
envié un correo electrónico a RAP@oaklandca.gov o llame al (510) 238-3721 o 711 por 
lo menos cinco días hábiles antes de la reunión.   

需要殘障輔助設施, 手語, 西班牙語, 粵語或國語翻譯服務, 請在會議前五個工作天電郵

  RAP@oaklandca.gov 或致電 (510) 238-3721 或711 California relay service.  

000002

mailto:RAP@oaklandca.gov
mailto:RAP@oaklandca.gov
mailto:RAP@oaklandca.gov


CHRONOLOGICAL CASE REPORT 

 

Case No.:      T23-0058   

Case Name:      Brooks v. Campbell   

Property Address:     200 Frisbie Street, Berkeley, CA 94702   

Parties:               Cheri Brooks (Tenant) 

      David Hall (Tenant Representative) 

      Severin Campbell (Owner)      

 

TENANT APPEAL: 

Activity      Date 

Petition Filed(Tenant)     May 1, 2023  

Response Filed(Owner)    June 27, 2023 

Tenant’s Submissions     August 10, 2023  

Administrative Decision    August 22, 2023 

Appeal Filed(Owner)     August 29, 2023 

Appeal Hearing     October 12, 2023 

Appeal Decision     November 7, 2023  

Hearing Decision Mailed    April 17, 2024  

Appeal Filed      April 26, 2024  

000003



CITY OF OAKLAND 

TENANT PETITION· 
Please fill out this form as completely as you can. Use this form to contest a rent increase, seek a rent decrease, and/or 
contest an owner exemption from the Rent Adjustment Program. Failure to provide the required information may result in -your 
petition being rejected·or delayed. See the last pages of this petition packet ("Important Information Regarding Filing Your 
Petition") or the RAP website for more information. CONTACT A HOUSING COUNSELOR TO REVIEW YOUR PETITION 
BEFORE SUBMITTING. To make an appointment email RAP@oaklandca.gov. 

200 Frisbie Street 
Street Number Street Name 

#200 Oakland, CA 94611 -----Unit Number Zip Code 

Move-in Date: July 1 2010 Initial Rent at Move-In: $ __ 1_0_4_5____ Current Rent: $ 1352. 70 

Is your rent subsidized or controlled by a government agency (sucfl ~s HUD or Section 8), other 
than Oakland Rent Adjustment Program? (See page 5 :Jurisdictiong for more information) 

□ Yes 
)i( No 
□ Notsure 

Are you current on rent? J:l'. Yes 
CJ No* 

( •Note: You must be current on your rent or lawfully withholding rent In order to Die a petition. 
Checking "Noa without providing an adequate explanation may result in your petition being 
dismissed.) 

If not current.on rent, explain why: __________________________ _ 

When (if ever) did the property owner first provide you with 
the City form, NOTICE TO TENANTS OF THE RESIDENTIAL 
RENT ADJUSTMENT PROGRAM ·("RAP Notice")? 

M I first received the RAP Notice on: March 2015 
□ I was never provided with the RAP Notice 
□ I ~Q.· .t1otrer~-:~rnb~r. ~f t e~i;r.- re~eivad -ihe --RArr: Notice. -

Case number(s) of any relevant prior Rent Adjustment case(s): L 17-0191, L 19-0036 

Cheri Brooks 
First Name Last Name 

Mailing Address (if different from above):------------------------'--­

Primary Telephone: 510-2 92-"0644 Other Telephone: _______ Email: qkcam45@att.net 

First Name Last Name 

Mailing Address (if different from above):---------------------,------

Primary Telephone: _______ Other Telephone: ________ Email: ________ _ 

Gregory Ching Centro Legal de la Raza 
First Name Last Name 

Mailing Address: 3400 E 12th, Oakland CA 

Phone Number: 510-437-1554 

Tenant Petition 
Rev. 09/14/2022 

Firm/Organization (if any) -

Email: gching@centrolegal.org 

Page 1 of 4 

000004



L1:1wyaw Package ID: cb558e31-d40f-41f9-8ab5-9bb8ce60af70 

Property Owner 
Severin 
First Name 

Campbell 
Last Name 

Company/LLC/LP (tf appllcable): -------------'----------------­

Mailing Address: 1315 Stannage Ave., Berkeley, CA 94702 

Phone Number: (510) 417 ~0022 Email: frisbieoakland@gmail.com 

Property Manager{if applicable) 

First Name Last Name Name of Management Company 

Mailing Address: _________________________________ _ 

Phone Number: _____________ Email: __________________ _ 

Select the grounds for this petition from the list below. Check all that apply. You must check at least one box. To contest a 
rent increase, select item(s) from Category A. If you have experienced a decrease in housing services and/or have Issues with 
the condition of your unit, or are being charged for utilities In violation of the law, select ltem(s) from Category B. For more 
Information on each of the grounds, see Oakland Municipal Code (O.M.C.) Sections 8.22.070 and 8.22.090 (Rent Adjustment 
Ordinance) and the corresponding Regulations. A copy of the Ordinance and Regulations are available here: • 
www.oaklandca.gov/resourceslread-the-oakland-rent-adiustment-program-ordinance. 

Tenant Petition 
Rev. 09/14/2022 

)s( (A1) I received a rent increase above the allowable amount. 

)if (A2) I received a rent increase that I believe is unlawful because I was not given 
proper notice, was ncit properly served, and/or was not provided with the required 
RAP Notice ("Notice to Tenants of the Residential Rent Adjustment Program"). 

(A3) I received a rent increase and do not believe I should be required to pay it 
pecause a government agency has cited my unit for serious health, safety, fire, or 
building code violations. (You must attach a copy of the citation to your petition.) 

0 (B1) The property owner is providing me with fewer housing services than I 
previously received and/or I am being charged for services originally paid for by the 
owner. {Check this box for petitions based on bad conditionsHai/ure to repair.) 

(B2) I am being unlawfully charged for Utilities. 

)s( ·(C1) My rent w~s not reduced after a prior rent increase period for capital 
improvements or after an additional tenant for whom the owner was allowed an 
increase, vacated from the premises. 

0 (C2) I wish to contest an exemption:from the Rent Adjustment Ordinance·because the 
exemption was based on fraud or mistake. 

0 (C3) The Initial rent amount when I first moved in was unlawful because the property 
owner was not permitted to set the initial rent without limitation. O.M.C. § 8.22.080 (C). 

Page2 of4 

000005



Lawyaw Package ID: cb558e31-d40f-41f9-8ab5-9bb8ce60af70 

Ust all rent Increases you wish to contest. Begin with th.e most recent Increase and work backwards. If you never received 
the RAP Notice, you can contest all past incre~ses. See the •important Information" page at the end of this petition packet tor 
more information on time limits for contesting rent increases. If you need additional space, attach a separate sheet or an 
additional copy of this form. 

• For petitions contesting a rent increase on the grounds that the unit has been cited by a government agency for 
serious health, safety, fire, or building code violations, you must attach a 9opy of the citation to your petition. 
Failure to attach a copy of the citation may result in your petition bein~ dismissed. • 

List all the conditions that you believe entitle you to a rent decrease. If your petition is based on problems related to 
your unit, or because the owner has taken away service(s) or Is charging for services originally provided by the owner, you 
must complete this section. If you need more space, attach a separate sheet or an additional oopy cftpis_f{l!~; _ 

- ·-·-·-•-•-'•-----····· ~------·-- ·- .... -- •• '" ---·-·. --··-- -- • 

---.,.-_c • Youare strongty en'couraged to submit documentary evidence (photographs, inspection reports, 
correspondence with your landlord, etc.) together with your petition. Evidence may be submltted up to seven 
calendar days prior to your hearing. • 

• You may wish to have a City Inspector come inspect your unit for possible code violations in advance of your 
hearing. Copies Of any inspection report(s) may be submitted in support of your petition. To schedule an 
Inspection, contact the City of Oakland Code Enforcement Unit at (510) 238-3381, or file a complaint online at 
https :/lwww .oaklandca.gov/services/file-a-complalnt-wlth-code-enforcement. Note: If additional items are cited in 
an inspection report that were not included in your original petition (below), you must file an additional petition 
listing those items in order for RAP. s_taff to consider them as a part of your claim. 

Tenant Petition 
Rev. 09/14/2022 

Date problem or 
decreased service 
started: 
(Month/Day/Year) 

Date first notified 
owner or manager 
of problem: 
(Month/Day/Year) 

Page 3 of 4 

$ 

000006



Lawyaw Package ID: cb558e31-d40f-41f9-8ab5-9bb8ce60af70 

I/We declare under penalty of perj_ury pursuant to the laws of the State of Calif om/a that everything I/we said in 
this Tenant Petition is true and that all of the documents attached to the Petition are true copies of the originals. 

~- ,gA.ool.J 04/25/202.3 

Tenant 1 Signature Date 

Tenant 2 Signature Date 

Check the box below if you agree to have RAP staff and the OTHER PARTY/PARTIES send you documents related to 
your case electronically. If you agree to electronic service, the RAP may send certain documents only electronically 
and not by first class mail. 

)( VWe consent to receiving notices and documents In this matter from the RAP and from the OTHER 
PARTY/IES electronically at the email address(es) provided In this response. 

Mediation is an optional process offered by RAP to assist parties in settling the issues related to their Rent Adjustment 
case as an alternative to the formal hearing process. A trained third party will work with the parties prior to the hearing 
to see if a mutual agreement can be reached. If a settlement is reached, the parties will sign a binding agreement and 
there will not be a formal hearing. If no settlement is reached, the case will go to a formal hearing with a Rent . 
Adjustment Hearing Officer, who will then Issue a hearing decision. 

•--••MO---•---•- ••••• --•••'" ••-• 

__ --,------ J'viediatlon~-wi[otuy=be-scheduled=ifootli:partie~Fagre·e to mediate; Sign below if yoU agree to mediation in your case. 

I agree to have the case mediated by a Rent Adjustment Program staff mediator. -

Tenant Signature · Date 

If English is not your primary language, you have the right to an interpreter in your primary language/dialect at the Rent 
Adjustment hearing and mediation sessioF}. You can request an interpreter by completing this section. 

□ I request an Interpreter fluent in the following 
language at my Rent Adjustment proceeding: 

□ Spanish (Espafiol) 
• □ Cantonese (JJUl!ffi) 
□ Mandarin (~ili.i) 
•□ Other:------'-----

·-END OF PETITION-

Tenant Petition 
Rev. 09/14/2022 

Page 4 of 4 

I 

000007



Lawyaw Packag1,4~fjf},fm~ftPFR<j!#~fn}af!ft1T/ON WHEN SERVING PROPERTY OWNER] 

CITY OF OAKLAND 

CITY OF OAKLAND 
RENT ADJUSTMENT PROGRAM_ 
250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313 Oakland, CA 
94612-0243 
(510) 238-3721 
CA Relay Service 711 
·www.oaklandca.gov/RAP 

NOTICE TO PROPERTY OWNER OF TENANT 
PETITION 

ATTENTION: IMMEDIATE ACTION REQUIRED 

If you are· receiving this NOTICE together with_ a completed TENANT PETITION form, it means 
that a tenant has filed a case against you· with the Oakland Rent Adjustment Program ("RAP") 
( commonly referred to as the "Rent Board"). 

► YOU MUST FILE A RESPONSE WITHIN 35 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE PETITION 
WAS MAILED TO YOU (30 DAYS IF DELIVERED IN-PERSON). 

► TO RESPOND: 

1) Complete a PROPERTY OWNER RESPONSE form found on the RAP website. 
(https:!lwWW.oaklanctca.aov/services/rA~po11d-t0-~-t~!"!~!lt,netition-for-thc•rent:-auiustment- ----. 

------ :;.;program)::- cc·· • • • ------------ • • • 

2) Serve a copy of your PROPERTY OWNER RESPONSE form on the tenant (or the 
tenant's representative listed on the petition) by mail or personal delivery. 

3) Complete a PROOF OF SERVICE form (which is attached to the Response form and also 
available on the website) and provide a copy to the tenant (or tenant's representative) 
_together with your PROPERTY OWNER RESPONSE form. 

4) Submit your PROPERTY OWNER RESPONSE.form and completed PROOF OF 
SERVICE* form to RAP through RAP's online portal, via email, or by mail. 

*Note: The Response will not be considered complete until a PRQOF OF SERVICE is 
filed indicating that the. tenant has been served with a copy. 

DOCUMENT REVIEW: The tenant is required to serve on you all documents the tenant filed in 
this case in addition to the petition. Additionally, all documents are available for review at RAP. 

FOR ASSISTANCE: Contact a RAP Housing Counselor at (510)-238-3721 or by email at 
RAP@oaklandca.gov. Additional information is also available on the RAP website and on the 
PROPERTY OWNER RESPONSE form. 

[AFFIX THIS PAGE TO FRONT OF PETITION WHEN SERVING PROPERTY OWNER] 000008



Law·~ilEclcia!Qe.JD:...cb.:ii.58.ffil:!Ml~ll9:8al~abb8ce:6llilfZ(]L __ c.,__ ___ -.-::::----c:--~---,---------. 
CITY OF OAKLAND For Rent Adjustment Program date stamp. 

RENT ADJUSTMENT PROGRAM 
250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313 
Oakland, .CA 94612-0243 
(510) 238-3721 

CITY OF OAKLAND 
CA Relay Service 711 
www.oaldandca.gov/RAP 

P'ROOF OF SERVICE 

1) Use this PROOF OF SERVICE form lo indicate the date and manner of service and the pe~on{s) served. 

2) Note: Email is not a form of allowable service on a party of a petition or response pursuant to the Ordinance. 
3) Provide a completed copy of this PROOF OF SERVICE form to the person(s) being served together with the 

documents being served. 
4) File a completed copy of this PROOF OF SERVICE fortn with RAP together with your Petition. Your Petition 

will not be considered complete until this form has been filed indicating that service has occu"ed. 

On the following date: ,;;~}f~'t~i~~~~~~~;e;~i I served a copy of (check all that apply}: 

]8{. TENANT PETITION plus attached pages (number of pages attached to Petition not 
--~=,-·· -~--=~OUJJ!it1g;J_l]~;f?§Jtf.tJQll.~torm, tw10.7"!CE ;r; PROP£HTY~•oj/VtYE£R-oF-TENANT"PETITION~·-:or 
•• - ••••• --- PROOF OF SERVICE) 

~ NOTICE TO PROPERTY OWNER OF TENANT PETITION 

□ Other: 

by the following means (check one): 

Ill 

Ill 

Ill 

Proof of Service 
Rev. 5/21/2021 

~ United States Mail. I enclosed the document(s) in a sealed envelope or package addressed 
to the person(s) listed below and at the address(es) below and deposited the sealed envelope 
with the United States Postal Service, with the postage fully prepaid. 

0 Personal Service. I personally delivered the document(s) to the person(s) at the address(~s) 
listed below or I left the document(s) at the address(es) with some person not younger than 
18 years of age. 

Page 1 of 2 

000009



Lawyaw Package ID: cb558e31-d40f-41 f9-8ab5-9bb8ce60af70 

PERSON S SERVED: 

Name 

Address 

City; State, iip 

Name 

Address 

City, State, Zip 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and 
correct. 

PRINTED NAME 

:,~}'}~1~:;i,~\~:,H: <·<~ •.· •;.\•~·0t:JL1i'';:1!0;1,}f'."i:)'i:;:',,' ::;,:::; 

SIGNATURE_ ..... ·. 

Proof of Service 
Rev. 5/21/2021 

Page 2 of 2 

000010



Case T23-0058

Property Address 200 Frisbie Street

Parties

Party Name Address Mailing Address
Representative Gregory Ching 3400 East 12th Street

Centro Legal de la Raza
(510) 437-1554 Oakland, CA 94601
gching@centrolegal.org

Tenant Cheri Brooks 200 Frisbie Street
Unit 200

(510) 292-0644 Oakland, CA 94611
qkcam45@att.net

Owner Severin Campbell 1315 Stannage Avenue
(510) 417-0022 Berkeley, CA 94702
frisbieoakland@gmail.com

Business Information

Date of which you aquired the building 3-1-2015

Total Number of Units 4

Is there more than one street address on the parcel? Yes

Type of Unit Apartment,
Room or
Live-work

Is the contested increase a capital improvements increase? No

Business License 00173653

Have you paid your business license? Yes

Have you paid the Rent Adjustment Program Service Fee ($101 per unit)? Yes

Rent History

City of Oakland Rent Adjustment Program
Owner Response

City of Oakland 

000011



The tenant moved into the rental unit on 7-1-2010

Initial monthly rent 1045

Have you (or a previous Owner) given the City of Oakland’s form entitled
Notice to Tenants of Residential Rent Adjustment Program (“RAP Notice”)
to all of the petitioning tenants?

Yes

On what date was the notice first given? 3-27-2015

Is the tenant current on the rent? Yes

City of Oakland Rent Adjustment Program
Owner Response

City of Oakland 

000012



Are you claiming an Exemption? No

Owner Responses on Petition Grounds

Questions Owner Response

Tenant did not receive proper notice, was not properly served,
and/or was not provided with the required RAP form with rent
increase(s)

We provided RAP notices in March 2015,
September 2016, and May 2018

A government agency has cited the unit for serious health,
safety, fire, or building code violations.

n/a

The owner is providing tenant(s) with fewer housing services
and/or charging for services originally paid for by the owner.

n/a

Tenant(s) is/are being unlawfully charged for utilities. n/a

Rent was not reduced after a prior rent increase period for
capital improvements.

No rent reduction was indicated. RAP
approved an increase of

$118.37, effective July 2018, increasing
rent from $1337 to $1455. At

tenant's request, we kept the rent flat at
$1337. Please see attached for

details.

Tenant is contesting exemption based on fraud or mistake. n/a

City of Oakland Rent Adjustment Program
Owner Response

City of Oakland 

000013



Tenant’s initial rent amount was unlawful because owner was
not permitted to set initial rent without limitation (O.M.C. §
8.22.080C). 

n/a

 
 

I/We declare under penalty of perjury pursuant to the laws of the State of California that
everything I/We said in this response is true and that all the documents attached to the response
are true copies of the originals.
 
 
 

Severin Campbell 6/27/2023
Signature Date

---------------END OF RESPONSE---------------

City of Oakland Rent Adjustment Program
Owner Response

City of Oakland 

000014



Property Owner Response to Tenant Petition of Cheri Brooks received 5/2/2023 

 

Property address:  200 Frisbie St., Oakland, CA 94611 

Property owners:  Severin Campbell, Julie Moss, Leah Orloff 

Date of Response: 5/3/2023 

The history of rent increases at 200 Frisbie Street is as follows: 

▪ We hand-delivered a notice of increase in rent to Ms. Brooks on August 29, 2015, increasing the 

rent from $1105 to $1215. This increase included a CPI increase of 1.7% and a pass through for 

capital costs of 8.3%.  This was in accordance with the Rent Adjustment Program regulations at 

that time.  A RAP notice was included with the rent increase notice. 

▪ We notified Ms. Brooks on September 1, 2016 of the rent increase from $1215 to $1337, 

effective October 1, 2016. This increase included a CPI increase of 2% (applied only to the base 

rent and not the capital pass-through amount) and a pass through for capital costs of 8%. This 

was in accordance with the Rent Adjustment Program regulations at that time. A RAP notice was 

included with the rent increase notice. 

▪ We notified Ms. Brooks on May 31, 2018 of the Rent Adjustment Program decision that her rent 

could be increased to $1455. A RAP notice was included with the rent increase notice. At Ms. 

Brooks request, we agreed to keep the rent at $1337. 

▪ Ms. Brooks base rent as of October 1, 2015 was $1,123 (an increase of 1.7% from prior rent of 

$1,105). Based on annual CPI adjustments, Ms. Brooks base rent increased to $1352 as of August 

2022. We notified Ms. Brooks on January 2, 2023 that her rent would increase from $1337 to 

$1352. 

▪ The total approved capital pass through amount for Ms. Brooks was $15,919.  This amount was 

approved by the Oakland Rent Adjustment Program. Actual capital pass through paid by Ms. 

Brooks between October 2015 and August 2022 was $8,158.   

000015



5/2/23, 6:29 PM Gmail - Rent Increase as of October 1, 2016

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/2/?ik=173946f51b&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f:1544291574225784282%7Cmsg-f:1544291574225784282&… 1/1

Frisbie Oakland <frisbieoakland@gmail.com>

Rent Increase as of October 1, 2016
1 message

Frisbie Oakland <frisbieoakland@gmail.com> Thu, Sep 1, 2016 at 10:33 AM
To: cb brooks <qkcam45@att.net>
Bcc: Leah Orloff <leahorloff@gmail.com>, "Julie C. Moss" <juliecmoss@gmail.com>

Dear Cheri

We are increasing the rent for your apartment on October 1, 2016.  Attached is the letter with the 30 day notice of the
increase, and the statement of your rights from the Oakland Rent Adjustment Program.  I also delivered a hard copy of
this notice to your apartment.

If this increase causes financial hardship because of you disability status, we are willing to work with you to adjust the
rent. Please let us know if you have any questions.

Thank you.

Severin, Leah and Julie

2 attachments

Notice of Rent Increase October 2016.Unit 200.docx
18K

Oakland Rent Adjustment Program.pdf
291K

Gmail 

000016

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/2/?ui=2&ik=173946f51b&view=att&th=156e6d01375b4dda&attid=0.1&disp=attd&realattid=f_iskm1f990&safe=1&zw
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/2/?ui=2&ik=173946f51b&view=att&th=156e6d01375b4dda&attid=0.2&disp=attd&realattid=f_iskm1jsx1&safe=1&zw


5/2/23, 6:33 PM Gmail - Notice of Rent Increase

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/2/?ik=173946f51b&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-a:mmiai-r-3661900611048442792%7Cmsg-a:s:-8867376929… 1/1

Frisbie Oakland <frisbieoakland@gmail.com>

Notice of Rent Increase
1 message

Frisbie Oakland <frisbieoakland@gmail.com> Thu, May 31, 2018 at 3:44 PM
To: c b <qkcam45@att.net>
Bcc: juliecmoss <juliecmoss@gmail.com>, Leah Orloff <leahorloff@gmail.com>

Dear Cheri

The Rent Adjustment Program approved our petition to increase the rent.  We have attached a letter  to increase your
monthly rent to $1,445.60 effective July 1, 2018. 

Please see the attached (1) notice of rent increase, (2) notice of Rent Adjustment Program decision, and (3) Rent
Adjustment Program provisions.

We also sent these documents by certified mail on May 25, 2018.

Severin, Leah and Julie

3 attachments

Notice of Rent Incease.C Brooks.pdf
218K

RAP Notice.pdf
170K

Rent Board Decision 4-26-18.pdf
16788K

Gmail 

000017

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/2/?ui=2&ik=173946f51b&view=att&th=163b86000b5c383c&attid=0.1&disp=attd&realattid=f_jhv4f8l50&safe=1&zw
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/2/?ui=2&ik=173946f51b&view=att&th=163b86000b5c383c&attid=0.2&disp=attd&realattid=f_jhv4fe571&safe=1&zw
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/2/?ui=2&ik=173946f51b&view=att&th=163b86000b5c383c&attid=0.3&disp=attd&realattid=f_jhv4fi6m2&safe=1&zw


 Apt 200 
Base April 2015 1,105.00     
CPI Oct 2015 18.79          
New Base Oct 2015 1,123.79     
Capital Pass Through 91.72          
Total Rent Oct 2015 1,215.50     

Base Oct 2015 1,123.79     
CPI Oct 2016 22.48          
New Base Oct 2016 1,146.26     
Capital Pass Through 190.79        
Total Rent Oct 2016 1,337.05     

Total Rent July 2018 1,337.05     
Five-year increase 19%

Revised July 2019
Base 1,254.93     
RAP Capital Pass Through 82.12          

1,337.05     

Revised July 2020
Base 1,288.81     
RAP Capital Pass Through 48.24          

1,337.05     

Revised July 2021
Base 1,313.30     
RAB CPT 23.75          

1,337.05     

Base Rent Cap
1.7% increase Oct 2015 - Sep 2016 1,123.79     1,215.50     91.71          
2% increase Oct 2016 - Jun 2017 1,146.26     1,337.05     190.79        
2.3% Increase 2017 (Jul 17 - Jun 18) 1,172.62     1,337.05     164.43        
3.4% increase 2018 (Jul 18 - Jun 19 1,212.49     1,337.05     124.56        
3.5% increase 2019 (Jul 19 - Jun 20) 1,254.93     1,337.05     82.12          
2.7% increase 2020 (Jul 20 - Jun 21) 1,288.81     1,337.05     48.24          
1.9% increase 2021 (Jul 21 - Jul 22) 1,313.30     1,337.05     23.75          
3.0% increase 2022 (Aug 22 - Jun 23) 1,352.70     1,337.05     (15.65)        

000018



Capital Pass Through  Apt 200 
Capital Pass Through Amount                  7,396.63 
Oct 2015 - Sep 2016 (1,100.58)
Oct 2016 - Jun 2017 (1,717.10)
Jul 2017-June 2018 (1,973.10)
Subtotal 2,605.84
RAP Approval 8,522.64
Jul 18 - Jun 19 (1,494.67)
Jul 19 - Jun 20 (985.43)
Jul 20 - Jun 21 (578.83)
Jul 21 - Jul 22 (308.73)
Aug 22 - Jan 23
Subtotal 7,760.83

Total approved capital pass through 15,919.27
Total paid (8,158.44)
Balance waived 7,760.83

000019



1/16/23, 8:12 AM Receipt

https://ltss.oaklandnet.com/Renew/Renew5 1/2

Guest Report a ProblemHome
Account # 00173653

LEAH ORLOFF SEVERIN CAMPBELL
Find Account  Registration  Calculation  Payment  Receipt

Business License Online Renewal 

PRINT THIS PAGE FOR YOUR RECORD
The business tax license renewal has been submitted. Business tax certificates will be emailed 2 to 5 days after sucessfully renewing
account. For questions, please contact the Business Tax office at (510) 238-3704 or btwebsupport@oaklandca.gov. Thank you, City
of Oakland - Business Tax

Submission Date 1/16/2023
Confirmation # 393954
 
Account Information
Account # 00173653
Expire Date 12/31/2023
Name LEAH ORLOFF SEVERIN CAMPBELL
Address 202 FRISBIE ST
City OAKLAND
Phone (510) 417-0022
 
Summary

Input Amount
Tax Calculation
Current Year Business Tax – Residential/Non-Residential Rental 89,640.48 $1,250.48
BT SB1186 (AB1379) 1 $4.00
BT Recordation and Tech 1 $4.50
Total # of Employees, Excluding Owners - report only employees that work within Oakland $0.00
Rent Adjustment Program (RAP) Calculation - only use whole numbers below
a. Total # of units per Alameda County Records: 4 $404.00
Total Due $1,662.98
 
Payment Information
Payment Amount $1,662.98

After printing or saving this page for your records, you may close this browser window/tab.

Select Language ​▼

OFFICIALSEVENTSDEPARTMENTSSERVICESNEWS

Elected Officials
Departments
Boards and Commissions
Staff Directory

Services
News & Updates
Events
Documents

#OaklandLoveLife
Oakland Library
Visit Oakland
Oakland Museum

For Assistance
Email: btwebsupport@oaklandca.go
Phone: (510) 238-3704

City of Oakland
250 Frank H Ogawa Plaza, Suite 132

I\\ 

, Secure 

Powered by Hdl:' 

000020

https://ltss.oaklandnet.com/Home/ReportProblem
https://ltss.oaklandnet.com/Home/Home/BusinessLicense
javascript:printPage();
javascript:void(0)
https://www.oaklandca.gov/officials
https://www.oaklandca.gov/events
https://www.oaklandca.gov/departments
https://www.oaklandca.gov/services
https://www.oaklandca.gov/departments/media-center
https://www.oaklandca.gov/officials
https://www.oaklandca.gov/departments
https://www.oaklandca.gov/boards-and-commissions
https://www.oaklandca.gov/staff-members
https://www.oaklandca.gov/services
https://www.oaklandca.gov/departments/media-center
https://www.oaklandca.gov/events
https://www.oaklandca.gov/documents
https://www.oaklandca.gov/issues/oaklandlovelife
https://www.oaklandlibrary.org/
https://www.visitoakland.com/
https://museumca.org/
mailto:btwebsupport@oaklandca.gov


1/16/23, 8:12 AM Receipt

https://ltss.oaklandnet.com/Renew/Renew5 2/2

Oakland, CA 94612

Hours:
8:00 AM-4:00 PM
Monday, Tuesday, Thursday ,Friday

9:30 AM-4:00 PM Wednesdays.

000021



CITY OF OAKLAND

BUSINESS LOCATION

EXPIRATION DATE

BUSINESS TAX CERTIFICATE

The issuing of a Business Tax Certificate is for revenue purposes only. It does not relieve the taxpayer from the responsibility of 

complying with the requirements of any other agency of the City of Oakland and/or any other ordinance, law or regulation of the 

State of California, or any other governmental agency. The Business Tax Certificate expires on December 31st of each year. Per 

Section 5.04.190(A), of the O.M.C. you are allowed a renewal grace period until March 1st the following year.

BUSINESS TYPE

LEAH ORLOFF SEVERIN CAMPBELL

LEAH ORLOFF SEVERIN CAMPBELL

SEVERIN CAMPBELL

1315 STANNAGE AVE

BERKELEY, CA 94702-1029

Rental - Apartment

12/31/2023

202 FRISBIE ST

OAKLAND, CA 94611-5517

ACCOUNT

NUMBER

00173653

O2

A BUSINESS TAX CERTIFICATE 

IS REQUIRED FOR EACH 

BUSINESS LOCATION AND IS 

NOT VALID FOR ANY OTHER 

ADDRESS.

PUBLIC INFORMATION ABOVE 

THIS LINE TO BE 

CONSPICUOUSLY POSTED!

ALL OAKLAND BUSINESSES 

MUST OBTAIN A VALID 

ZONING CLEARANCE TO 

OPERATE YOUR BUSINESS 

LEGALLY. RENTAL OF REAL 

PROPERTY IS EXCLUDED 

FROM ZONING.

DBA

Starting January 1, 2021, Assembly 

Bill 1607 requires the prevention of 

gender-based discrimination of 

business establishments. A full notice 

is available in English or other 

languages by going to: 

https://www.dca.ca.gov/publications

000022



Page 1 of 2 
Proof of Service 

Rev. 5/21/2021 

CITY OF OAKLAND 

RENT ADJUSTMENT PROGRAM 
250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313 

Oakland, CA 94612-0243 

(510) 238-3721

CA Relay Service 711

www.oaklandca.gov/RAP

For Rent Adjustment Program date stamp. 

PROOF OF SERVICE

NOTE: YOU ARE REQUIRED TO SERVE A COPY OF YOUR RESPONSE (PLUS ANY 
ATTACHMENTS) ON THE TENANT(S) PRIOR TO FILING YOUR RESPONSE WITH RAP. 

1) Use this PROOF OF SERVICE form to indicate the date and manner of service and the person(s) served.

2) Note: Email is not a form of allowable service on a party of a petition or response pursuant to the Ordinance.
3) Provide a completed copy of this PROOF OF SERVICE form to the person(s) being served together with the

documents being served.

4) File a completed copy of this PROOF OF SERVICE form with RAP together with your Response. Your
Response will not be considered complete until this form has been filed indicating that service has occurred.

On the following date: _____/_____/_____ I served a copy of (check all that apply): 

❑ PROPERTY OWNER RESPONSE TO TENANT PETITION plus ______ attached pages 
(number of pages attached to Response not counting the Response form or PROOF OF 
SERVICE) 

❑ Other: ___________________________________________

by the following means (check one): 

❑ United States Mail. I enclosed the document(s) in a sealed envelope or package addressed to the
person(s) listed below and at the address(es) below and deposited the sealed envelope with the
United States Postal Service, with the postage fully prepaid.

❑ Personal Service. I personally delivered the document(s) to the person(s) at the address(es)
listed below or I left the document(s) at the address(es) with some person not younger than 18
years of age.

PERSON(S) SERVED: 

Name 

Address 

City, State, Zip 

Name 

Address 

City, State, Zip 

x

05   04     2023 

1

x

Cheri Brooks

200 Frisbie Street
Oakland, CA 94611

Gregory Ching, Centro Legal de la Raza

3400 East 12th Street

Oakland, CA 94601

CITY OF OAKLAND 

000023

http://www.oaklandca.gov/RAP


P
a

g
e

 2
 o

f 2
 

P
ro

o
f o

f S
erv

ice 

R
ev

. 5
/2

1
/2

0
2

1
 

I d
e
c
la

re
 u

n
d

e
r p

e
n

a
lty

 o
f p

e
rju

ry
 u

n
d

e
r th

e
 la

w
s
 o

f th
e
 S

ta
te

 o
f C

a
lifo

rn
ia

 th
a
t th

e
 fo

re
g
o

in
g
 is

 tru
e
 a

n
d

 
c
o

rre
c
t. 

_
_
_
_

_
_
_

_
_
_

_
_

_
_
_

_
_
_

_
_
_

_
_
_
_
_

_
_
_

_
_
_

_
_

_
_
_

_
_
_

_
_
_

_
_
_
_

 

 P
R

IN
T

E
D

 N
A

M
E

 

_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_

_
_
_
_
_
_
_
 

_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_

 

S
IG

N
A

T
U

R
E

 
D

A
T

E
 S

IG
N

E
D

Severin C
am

pbell

M
ay 4, 2023

r 
{ 
~ 

000024



City of Oakland Rent Adjustment Program Case Number:T23-0058
Cheri Brooks

Tenant Evidence Submission

Exhibit Document Description Page Numbers

T1 2015 Rent increase

T2 2016 Rent increase

T3 2023 Rent increase

T4 Decision in L17-0191

T5 Rent Payment Records

3-4

6

8

10-14

16-22

1 of 22000025



City of Oakland Rent Adjustment Program Case Number:T23-0058
Cheri Brooks

Tenant Evidence Submission

Exhibit T1

2 of 22000026



3 of 22

~o Day Notice of Chang~ of Monthly Rent 
·:x 

Cheri BrOOKE: 
To----------'-----~--~------------------- (Resident) for tn$ · 

(And all .other occupant.,; in possession) 
.: r2m1ses located at : 

....... 200~204 Frisbie.Ave~~ ----- --~-_,,_ __________ _ Unit 200 (if 
appiicable) Oakland California 

(City) (Zip) 9461 ; 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, in accordance with CiVil Code Section 827, that thirty (30) days after service upon you of this 
Notice, or 10/Q1/20t5 . whicheVt=HH~.l~ter, your monthly rent is payable in advance on or before the 

{Dal'e) 
1st ◄ ~n~ _____ day of each month, will be the sum of $ __ ~1-21.5__, instead of $ __ J....L\liL_. _ _ , the current monthly rent . 

-.)apltal Improvements 

Date Improvement Contractor 
5/22/2015 replace sewer lateral from property line to 

sewer first payment . . 
6/16/2015 replace sewer lateral from property line to 

sewer - final payment 
7/3/2015 replacetoof ' 

Amount 
2,375;00 

4255.00 
9794.00 

I 
/ l( 

Except as herein provided, all other terms of your tenancy shall remain in full fvrce and ~ffect. 

8/2(-)/2015 

Date 

A negative credit report refi~cting on your credit history may be submitted 
to a credit reportfug agency it" you breach the terms of" your obligations 

rJwr.et/Agenf: 

Form provided by the Easr Bay Rental floi;slng Association® 
www.ebrha.com 

Form 30 Day Notic;e of Change of Monl1,ly Rent© (02/12) 

Total 
2375.(lc 

Gl . 

ii~-~~101;;~ 

000027



4 of 22

Use of this Form: 

30 Day Notice of Change of Monthly Rent 
Instructions 

You seek to notify the tenant with a change of monthly rent. 

The Law 

. Owners who increase rent by more than 10% in any 12-month period must give Resident(s) a 60-day notice. 

Filling Out the Form 

o Insert ALL Residents' and any unknown occupant:;, if any, names. 
o Insert the Complete property Address. 
o Check the Correct Notice Period: 30 or 60 Day. 
o Insert the Date the rent increase will take effect. 
o Sign and date the Notice. 
o Make copies. Enough copies for each reside.nt. 
o Keep the Original for your file. You may need the original for Court. 
o Serve the Notice as requi red! See below. 

Service of the Notice 

Serve each tenant with a copy of this notice. Do not give the tenant a copy of the proof of service or the instructions. Use a 
separate proof of service for each tenant, indicate the method of service, sign and date it, and retain for your records. If you 
serve this Notice by mail only, you must add an additional 5 days for mailing to the Notice. 

Notes: 

All notices of rent increase served in Oakland must have the Oakland Notice of Residential Adjustment Program (RAP Form) 
attached to them. We re~ommend you make a copy of the RAP form on to the back of the notice given to the tenant. 

Caution: This form has been prepared by the East Bay Rental Housing Association. As with all legal notices consult with an 
. attorney to determine whether this form is appropriate for your specific needs. Moreover consult an attorney if you require 
assistance in completing the form or changes to the form are necessary in your particular situation. 

EBRHA 
EST. 1ass .com 

Form provided by the East Bay Rental Housing Association® 
www.ebrha.com 

Form 30 Day Notice of Change of Monthly Rent© (02/1.2) 000028



City of Oakland Rent Adjustment Program Case Number:T23-0058
Cheri Brooks

Tenant Evidence Submission

Exhibit T2

5 of 22000029



6 of 22

I 

To: Cheri Brooks 

From: Severin Campbell 

Leah Orloff 

Julie Moss 

September 1, 2016 

Re: 30 day notice of rent increase for 200 Frisbie Street 

ln accordance with Oakland Civil Code Section 827, we are giving 30 day notice of an increase in rent on 

October 1, 2016. Attached is the City of Oakland notice to tenants of allowable rent increases. 

Your rent will increase on October 1, 2016 from $1,215.50 to $1,337.05. The total rent increase consists 

of 2% CPI adjustment and 8% pass-through to pay for capital improvements. The capital improvements 

are as follows: 

Work Performed 

Alley Electric - New Circuits and 
Junctions 

Bouchard Seismic - Earthquake 
Retrofitting of Foundation 

Date Completed Amount 

February 2016 $7,900 

March 2016 $20,036 

$27,936 

000030



City of Oakland Rent Adjustment Program Case Number:T23-0058
Cheri Brooks

Tenant Evidence Submission

Exhibit T3

7 of 22000031



3/22/23, 6:02 PM AT&T Yahoo Mail - Rent Increase

about:blank 1/1

Rent Increase

From: Frisbie Oakland (frisbieoakland@gmail.com)

To: qkcam45@att.net

Date: Monday, January 2, 2023 at 09:32 AM PST

Cheri

Your total monthly rent of $1337.05 has two parts: base rent and the pass-through of costs for capital improvements
(capital pass-through) authorized under the Oakland Rent Adjustment Program.

The total rent of $1337.05 has been unchanged since October 2016.  In accordance with the Rent Adjustment Program,
we have increased the base rent each year by the allowed Consumer Price Index (CPI) and decreased the capital pass-
through amount to retain the total rent of $1337.05.

As of August 1, 2022, your base rent authorized by the Oakland Rent Adjustment Program increased to $1352.70. 
Although the authorized amount for the capital pass-through has not been paid, we will waive all future payments for the
capital pass-through.

Your rent will increase to $1,352.70 beginning February 1, 2023.  

Your rent will be considered for a future increase on July 1, 2023 in accordance with the CPI increase allowed by the
Oakland Rent Adjustment Program.

Please let us know if you have questions.

Leah, Severin & Julie

8 of 22000032



City of Oakland Rent Adjustment Program Case Number:T23-0058
Cheri Brooks

Tenant Evidence Submission

Exhibit T4

9 of 22000033



10 of 22

CITY OF OAKLAND 
250 FRANK H. OGAWA PLAZA, SUITE 5313, OAKLAND, CA 94612 

Housing and Community Development Department 
Rent Adjustment Program 

TEL (510) 238-3721 
FAX (510) 238-6181 
TDD (510) 238-3254 

DECISION SUMMARY 

CASE NUMBER: 

. 1,,0'1 

L 17-0191, Campbell v. Tenants -~ _. 
k ' \\/\ 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 200-204 Frisbie St., Oakla-;,d, CA l } _// 
Units 200, 202A, 202B, 204 ·• ~t C.,, C) l J 

DATE OF HEARING: 

DATE OF DECISION: 

January 28, 2018 ' ft'" · (f; 1 1.) ttJo , \<i 
April 26, 2018 . Cf 4 , 

1. Petition L 17-0191 is granted. 
{) Q., ,,D r 

2. A rent increase based on capital improvements is approved per each unit and for 
amortization period as follows: 

Unit 200: $118.37 per month for 72 months 
Unit 202A: $142.04 per month for 60 months 
Unit 202B: $142.04 per month for 60 months 
Unit 204: $118.37 per month for 72 months 

3. The rent increase will be effective thirty (30) days after the owner serves the rent 
increase notice, together with a RAP Notice, and this Decision Summary. If the rent 
increase is served by mail, it will be effective thirty-five (35) days after the service. 

4. The rent increase will expire sixty (60) months after it goes into effect for units 
202A and 202B and seventy-two (72) months after it goes into effect for units 200 and 
204. 

Dated: April 26, 2018 
Linda M. Moroz 
Hearing Officer 
Rent Adjustment Program 

000034



11 of 22

CITY OF OAKLAND 250 FRANK H. OGAWA PLAZA, SUITE 5313, OAKLAND, CA 94612 

Housing and Community Development Department 
Rent Adjustment Program 

HEARING DECISION 

CASE NUMBER: L 17-0191, Campbell v. Tenants ' 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 200-204 Frisbie St., Oakland, CA 
. Units 200, 2lr2A, 202B, 204-

DATE OF HEARING: 

DATE OF DECISION: 

APPEARANCES: 

January 28, 2018 

April 26, 2018 

Severin Campbell, Owner 
. Leah Orloff, Owner 
Jay Kruse, Tenant (Unit #202B) 
Annette Musick, Tenant (Unit #204) 
Cheri Brooks, Tenant (Unit #200) 

SUMMARY OF DECISION 

The owner petition is granted. 

CONTENTIONS OF THE PARTIES l 

TEL (510) 238-3721 
FAX (510) 238-6181 
TDD (510) 238-3254 

On August 14, 2017, the owner filed a Petition for Approval of Rent Increase based on capital improvements. 

On October 30, 2017, the tenants in all four units filed timely responses to the owner's petition , alleging that the project was either deferred maintenance, unnecessary upgrades or "goldplating. " 

THE ISSUE 

(1) Is the project considered a capital improvement project? • (2) If so, have the capital improvements been calculated correctly? 

000035



12 of 22

EVIDENCE 

Background 

The subject property is a residential building that contains a total of four (4) . residential units. The capital improvement project included structural and foundation work, stucco and exterior paint, and installation of new gutters. The project began in September of 2016, and was completed and paid for in December of 2016. • 

Scope and Cost of the Project 

The owner testified that the foundation and structural upgrade which included termite and dry rot repair by the contractor Omega Termite Control Inc. and totaled $30,125.00. The structural upgrade project and repairs done within the project were done to comply with the Oakland building code. The work was finaled by the City of Oakland on September 29, 2016. The owner submitted copies of the Work Authorization Contract from the contractor for the subject property and copies of three checks payable -to Omega Construction from the owner as follows: 

Check No. 1108, dated October 5, 2016, for $590.00; 
Check No. 1110, dated October 12, 2016, for $14,768.00; and 
Check No. 1111, dated October 27, 2016, for$14,767.00. 1 

The owner submitted a copy of a proposal for exterior stucco and paint from CertaPro Painters, dated September 13, 2016, for $15,500.00, which included washing, caulking, scraping, masonry work and exterior painting of the subject property. A copy of the check No. 1113, dated December 6, 2016, for $15,900.00, payable to Gerta Pro, was attached to the CertaPro proposal. 2 

The project also included an installation of gutters and downspouts 1which was done by a contractor CR Gutters. The owner submitted a copy of an estimate from CR Gutters, dated September 23, 2016, and also copies of two checks as follows: 

Check No. 1112, dated November 10, 2016, for $225.00; and 
Check No. 1116, dated December 22, 2016; for $2,450.00.3 

The owner submitted copies of checks in the total amount of $48,700. 

There was no evidence of deferred maintenance or that the project was performed to correct a Priority 1 or 2 condition per City Building Services Inspector. There was no evidence of a code violation. 

1 Exhibit A 
2 Exhibit B 
3 Exhibit C 

2 000036



13 of 22

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

Capital Improvements 

A rent increase in excess of the C.P.1. Rent Adjustment may be justified by 
capital improvement costs.4 Capital improvement costs • rovements which 
materially add to the value of the prop. appreciably prolong its usefu 1 , 
adapt it to the ne ormal routine maintenance and repair is not a 

• provement cost, but a housing service cost. 5 

e im rovement e enant rather than the owner. 
Capital improvement costs are to be amortized over a period of five years, divided 
equally among the units which benefited from the improvement. The reimbursement of 
capital expense must be discontinued at the end of the 60-month amortization period.6 

Effective August 1, 2014, the amendments to the Rent Adjustment Program 
Regulations decrease the capital improvements passing through to seventy percent 
(70%) of the total of Capital Improvement costs.7 

The project qualifies as a capital improvement because it primarily benefits the 
. ~tenants, complies with the new building codes, while making the building structurally 
~ stronger and safer for the tenants. New paint, stucco and downspouts also benefit the . J"C. tenants as it prevents leaks, moisture intrusion and diverts water from the building and 

'{ its foundation. The project was completed and paid for in December 2016. The owner 
' submitted proof of payments in form of checks paid to the contractors in the total ) /7 amount of $48,700.00. Therefore, the owner is entitled to a capital improvement pass­/ • through of 70% of the cost of this project. 

Calculator Worksheet 

For improvements completed before February 1, 2017, the attached City of 
Oakland Capital Improvements Calculator Worksheet shows the maximum allowable 
monthly increase per unit and the length of the amortization period so that the increase 
does not exceed 10% of the current monthly rent for each unit. 

ORDER 

1. Owner Petition for Approval of Rent Increase L 17-0191 is granted. 

2. The maximum approved amount per month for an increase based on the 
capital improvement project for each unit is as follows: 

4 O.M.C. Section 8.22.070(C) 
5 Regulations, Appendix, Section 10.2.2(5) 
6 Regulations Appendix, Section 10.2 
7 City Council Resolution No. 84936 

3 000037



14 of 22

200 Frisbie $118.37 for 72-month amortization period; 202A Frisbie $142.04 for 60-month amortization period; 2028 Frisbie $142.04 for 60-month amortization period; and 
204 Frisbie $118.37 for 72-month amortization period. 

3. The increase will be effective thirty (30) days after the owner serves the rent increase notice, together with the notice of the Rent Adjustment·Program (the RAP Notice), and the attached Decisi.on Summary. If the rent increase is served by mail, it will be effective thirty-five (35) days after the service. 

Right to Appeal: This decision is the final decision of the Rent Adjustment Program. Either party may appeal this decision by filing a properly completed appeal using the form provided by the Rent Adjustment Program. The appeal must be received within twenty (20) days after service of the decision . The date of service is shown on the attached Proof of Service. If the Rent Adjustment Office is closed on the last day to file, the appeal may be filed on the next business day. 

Dated: April 26, 2018 

Linda M. Moroz 
Hearing Officer 
Rent Adjustment Program 

4 000038



City of Oakland Rent Adjustment Program Case Number:T23-0058
Cheri Brooks

Tenant Evidence Submission

Exhibit T5

15 of 22000039



16 of 22

m45@att X I ~ att.com/ olam/ userlnfoSavel ogir X 0 Renter Dashboard X + 
erentpayment.com/ users/RenterDashboard.aspx 

I Dashboard 

Renter Dashboard 

Renter Dashboard 

Make One-Time Payment 

Make Payment 

Open Requests 

Property Name 

Recent Transactions 

ID Scheduled From Type 

661909027 08/ 01/2023 Cheri Brooks Rent Payment 

661620331 07/ 01/ 2023 Cheri Brooks Rent Payment 

661323546 06/ 01/2023 Cheri Brooks Rent Payment 

661021054 05/ 01/2023 Cheri Brooks Rent Payment 

660751160 04/ 01/ 2023 Cheri Brooks Rent Payment 

660457898 03 / 01/2023 Cheri Brooks Rent Payment 

660186894 02/01/ 2023 Cheri Brooks Rent Payment 
-~--~~- -~~- · 

o search 

Welcome Cheri 

Active Recurring Payments 

ID Bank Day of Month 

123778 Chase 1st (Next : 09/ 01/ 2023) 

Due Date Last Update 

Month/Year Property To 

08/2023 Frisbie Ave 200 Frisbie Oakland Tenants in Common 

07/ 2023 Frisbie Ave 200 Frisbie Oakland Tenants in Common 

06/2023 Frisbie Ave 200 Frisbie Oakland Tenants in Common 

05/2023 Frisbie Ave 200 Frisbie Oakland Tenants in Common 

04/2023 Frisbie Ave 200 Frisbie Oakland Tenants in Common 

03/2023 Frisbie Ave 200 Frisbie Oakland Tenants in Common 

02/2023 Frisbie Ave 200 Frisbie Oakland Tenants in Common 

Interval Amount 

Monthly $1352. 70 

Description 

Status Amount 

PROCESSED $1352.70 

PROCESSED $1352.70 

PROCESSED $1352.70 

PROCESSED $1352 .70 

PROCESSED $1352 .70 

PROCESSED $1352 .70 

PROCESSED $1352 .70 

End Date 

01/ 01/ 2024 

•View all 

■ 

Deposit Date 

000040



17 of 22

~ (44,724 unread) - qkcam45@att X 0 Transaction Search X + 

f- ➔ C O i erentpayment.com/users/reviewTransaction.aspx 

@t~m 

Transaction Search 

Date 

Search on: @Submit Date 
O Scheduled Date 
O Deposi t Date 

For Mont h/ Year I All Months v 11 All Years v I 

Show Additional Search Fields 

Note: To sort the records by a displayed field , click on the column label. 

Search Reset 

Date range: 

Date range start: 
Date range end: 

Export to Excel 

We lcome Cheri 

O AII Dates 
O Past 30 Days 
O Past 60 Days 
O Past 90 Days 
@Specify Range 

03/01/2015 

03/28/2023 

Transaction 
IQ 

liQIIl l'i!yment 
IYR!l 

Month/Year emRfilty Tu ~ 

□ X 

1£? * □ e 

~ 

ILeposit Date 

•• - ~ ~ "" m'.111 Ir,:' m:I ~ C ~ '-" r, 628PM .,. ■■ r.l - ~ '""' Ma ll l.,lj I:., - <i Y ~ I A ~x 3/28/2023 .. , 

~ (44,724 unread) - qkcam45@att 0 Transaction Search + 
V □ X 

X X 

f- ➔ C 0 i erentpayment.com/ users/reviewTransaction.aspx 0. 1£? * □ e 
660457898 03/ 01/2013 Brooks, Rent 03/ 2013 Frisbie Ave Tenants in PROCESSED $1352.70 317/2013 

Cheri Payment 200 Common, Frisbie 4:03:28AM 
Oakland 

~ 02/01 / 2023 Brooks, Rent 02/2023 Frisbie Ave Tenants in PROCESSED $1352.70 217/2023 
Cheri Payment 200 Common, Frisbie 4:02:JSAM 

Oakland 

659900485 01 / 01 / 2023 Brooks, Rent 01 / 2023 Frisbie Ave Tenants in PROCESSED $1337.05 1/ 9/2023 
Cheri Payment 200 Common, Frisbie 4:03: 12 AM 

Oakland 

659632102 12/01 / 2022 Brooks, Rent 12/ 2022 Frisbie Ave Tenants in PROCESSED $1337.05 12/7/2022 
Cheri Payment 200 Common, Frisbie 4:02:32 AM 

Oakland 

659361977 11/ 01 / 2022 Brooks, Rent 11/ 2022 Frisbie Ave Tenants in PROCESSED $1337.05 11/7/2022 
Cheri Payment 200 Common, Frisbie 4:01:0 1 AM 

Oakland 

~ 10/ 01 / 2022 Brooks, Rent 10/ 2022 Frisbie Ave Tenants in PROCESSED $1337.05 10/ 7/2022 
Cheri Payment 200 Common, Frisbie 3:03:06 AM 

Oakland 

658785020 09/ 01 / 2022 Brooks, Rent 09/2022 Frisbie Ave Tenants in PROCESSED $1337.05 9/ 8/2022 
Cheri Payment 200 Common, Frisbie 3:00:34 AM 

Oakland 

653611359 08/ 01 / 2022 Brooks, Rent 08/ 2022 Frisbie Ave Tenants in PROCESSED $1337.05 8/ 5/ 2022 
Cheri Payment 200 Common, Frisbie 3:08:03 AM 

Oakland 

648114337 07/ 01 / 2022 Brooks, Rent 07/ 2022 Frisbie Ave Tenants in PROCESSED $1337.05 7/8/ 2022 
Cheri Payment 200 Common, Frisbie 3:04:16AM 

Oakland 

M22.1ill.5 06/ 01 / 2022 Brooks, Rent 06/2022 Frisbie Ave Tenants in PROCESSED $1337.05 617/2022 
Cheri Payment 200 Common, Frisbie 3:04:28AM 

Oakland 

000041



18 of 22

~ (44,724 unread) - qkcam45@att 0 Transaction Search + 
□ X 

X X 

~ ➔ C 0 i erentpayment.com/users/reviewTransaction.aspx El 1£? 
* 

□ e 
Transaction Scheduled From ~y:ment Month/Year fr2P.:erty: I2 Status ~ y:ment Q!P.:Qsit Date 
!!l Date I y~ Amount 

636389646 05/ 01/2022 Brooks, Rent 05/ 2022 Frisbie Ave Tenants in PROCESSED $1337.05 5/ 6/ 2022 
Cheri Payment 200 Common, Frisbie 10:05:54AM 

Oakland 

630780482 04/ 01 / 2022 Brooks, Rent 04/ 2022 Frisbie Ave Tenants in PROCESSED $1337.05 4/ 7/ 2022 
Cheri Payment 200 Common, Frisbie 10:06:28AM 

Oakland 

~ 03/ 01/2022 Brooks, Rent 03/ 2022 Frisbie Ave Tenants in PROCESSED $1337.05 3/7/ 2022 
Cheri Payment 200 Common, Frisbie 11:00:SIAM 

Oakland 

619020976 02/01 / 2012 Brooks, Rent 02/2022 Frisbie Ave Tenants in PROCESSED $1337.05 217/2022 
Cheri Payment 200 Common, Frisbie 11:02:41 AM 

Oakland 

ill.5Q11aQ 01 / 01 /2022 Brooks, Rent 01 / 2022 Frisbie Ave Tenants in PROCESSED $1337.05 1/ 7/ 2022 
Cheri Payment 200 Common, Frisbie 11:04:02AM 

Oakland 

607422547 12/ 01 / 2021 Brooks, Rent 12/ 2021 Frisbie Ave Tenants in PROCESSED $1337.05 1217/2021 
Cheri Payment 200 Common, Frisbie 11:0S:34 AM 

Oakland 

601328613 11/ 01 / 2021 Brooks, Rent 11 / 2021 Frisbie Ave Tenants in PROCESSED $1337.05 11 / 5/ 2021 
Cheri Payment 200 Common, Frisbie 10:06:08AM 

Oakland 

595651093 10/ 01 / 2021 Brooks, Rent 10/ 2021 Frisbie Ave Tenants in PROCESSED $1337.05 10/7/2021 
Cheri Payment 200 Common, Frisbie 10:07:28AM 

Oakland 

~ 09/ 01 /2021 Brooks, Rent 09/ 2021 Frisbie Ave Tenants in PROCESSED $1337.05 9/ 8/ 2021 
Cheri Payment 200 Common, Frisbie 10:03:30AM 

Oakland 

583960361 08/ 01 / 2021 Brooks, Rent 08/ 2021 Frisbie Ave Tenants in PROCESSED $1337.05 8/ 6/ 2021 
Cheri Payment 200 Common, Frisbie 10:04:13AM 

•• - g ~ "" m'.111 Ir,:' m:I ~ C ~ '-" r 1 631 PM .,. ■■ r.l - ~ ~ Ma ll l.,lj I:., - <i Y ~ I A ~x 3/28/2023 .. , 

~ (44,724 unread) - qkcam45@att 0 Transaction Search + 
□ 

X X 

~ ➔ C 0 i erentpayment.com/ users/reviewTransaction.aspx El 1£? 
* 

□ e 
578523324 07/ 01 / 2021 Brooks, Rent 07/ 2021 Frisbie Ave Tenants in PROCESSED $1337.05 7/ 8/ 2021 

Cheri Payment 200 Common, Frisbie 10:02:08AM 
Oakland 

5Z2Z5Q1M 06/ 01/2021 Brooks, Rent 06/ 2021 Frisbie Ave Tenants in PROCESSED $1337.05 6/ 7/ 202 1 
Cheri Payment 200 Common, Frisbie 10:03:59 AM 

Oakland 

567586687 05/ 01 / 2021 Brooks, Rent 05/ 2021 Frisbie Ave Tenants in PROCESSED $1337.05 5/ 7/2021 
Cheri Payment 200 Common, Frisbie 10:03:58AM 

Oakland 

561684774 04/ 01/2021 Brooks, Rent 04/ 2021 Frisbie Ave Tenants in PROCESSED $1337.05 4/7/ 2021 
Cheri Payment 200 Common, Frisbie 10:04:44 AM 

Oakland 

554907395 03/ 01 / 2021 Brooks, Rent 03/ 2021 Frisbie Ave Tenants in PROCESSED $1337.05 3/ 5/ 2021 
Cheri Payment 200 Common, Frisbie 11:07:1 3 AM 

Oakland 

549569114 02/01/2021 Brooks, Rent 02/ 202 1 Frisbie Ave Tenants in PROCESSED $1337.05 2/5 / 2021 
Cheri Payment 200 Common, Frisbie 11:07:41 AM 

Oakland 

541657606 01 / 01 / 2021 Brooks, Rent 01 / 2021 Frisbie Ave Tenants in PROCESSED $1 337.05 1/ 8/ 2021 
Cheri Payment 200 Common, Frisbie 11 :05:02AM 

Oakland 

535670104 12/01/2020 Brooks, Rent 12/2020 Frisbie Ave Tenants in PROCESSED $1337.05 12/7/2020 
Cheri Payment 200 Common, Frisbie 11 :05:58AM 

Oakland 

530378271 11 / 01 / 2020 Brooks, Rent 11 / 2020 Frisbie Ave Tenants in PROCESSED $1337.05 11/ 6/2020 
Cheri Payment 200 Common, Frisbie 11:10:17 AM 

Oakland 

~ 10/ 01/2020 Brooks, Rent 10/ 2020 Frisbie Ave Tenants in PROCESSED $1337.05 10/7/2020 
Cheri Payment 200 Common, Frisbie 10: 10:21 AM 

Oakland 

- -

;; f!I g tm t Ci] i-' ~ IE) - C ~ ~ @ r 1/ "' ~x 3~2~~;0~3 IP, 

000042



19 of 22

~ (44,724 unread) - qkcam45@att 0 Transaction Search + 
□ X 

X X 

~ ➔ C 0 i erentpayment.com/users/reviewTransaction.aspx El 1£? 
* 

□ e 
519628776 09/ 01/ 2020 Brooks, Rent 09/ 2020 Frisbie Ave Tenants in PROCESSED $1337.05 9/ 8/ 2020 

Cheri Payment 200 Common, Frisbie 10:05:35AM 
Oakland 

514486333 08/ 01/2020 Brooks, Rent 08/ 2020 Frisbie Ave Tenants in PROCESSED $1337.05 8/7/ 2020 
Cheri Payment 200 Common, Frisbie 10:12:14AM 

Oakland 

508921508 07/ 01 / 2020 Brooks, Rent 07/ 2020 Frisbie Ave Tenants in PROC ESSED $1337.05 7/7/ 2020 
Cheri Payment 200 Common, Frisbie 10:11 :26AM 

Oakland 

~ 06/ 01/2020 Brooks, Rent 06/ 2020 Frisbie Ave Tenants in PROC ESSED $1337.05 6/ 5/ 2020 
Cheri Payment 200 Common, Frisbie 10: 13:23 AM 

Oakland 

498631908 05/ 01 / 2020 Brooks, Rent 05/ 2020 Frisbie Ave Tenants in PROC ESSED $1337.05 5/7/ 2020 
Cheri Payment 200 Common, Frisbie 10:03: 18AM 

Oakland 

493194811 04/ 01/2020 Brooks, Rent 04/ 2020 Frisbie Ave Tenants in PROC ESSED $1337.05 417/2020 
Cheri Payment 200 Common, Frisbie 10:06:34 AM 

Oakland 

487897407 03/ 01 / 2020 Brooks, Rent 03/ 2020 Frisbie Ave Tenants in PROC ESSED $1337.05 3/ 6/ 2020 
Cheri Payment 200 Common, Frisbie 11:04:43AM 

Oakland 

483020934 02/01/2020 Brooks, Rent 02/ 2020 Frisbie Ave Tenants in PROCESSED $1337.05 2/7/ 2020 
Cheri Payment 200 Common, Frisbie 11:06:26AM 

Oakland 

477933 11 5 01 / 01 / 2020 Brooks, Rent 01/ 2020 Frisbie Ave Tenants in PROCESSED $1337.05 1/ 8/ 2020 
Cheri Payment 200 Common, Frisbie 11:03:06AM 

Oakland 

~ 12/01/2019 Brooks, Rent 12/ 2019 Frisbie Ave Tenants in PROC ESSED $1337.05 12/6/2019 
Cheri Payment 200 Common, Frisbie 11:03:50AM 

Oakland 

•• - ~ ~ "" m'.111 Ir,:' m:1 ~ C ~ '-" r 1 633PM O ■■ r.l - ~ "" Ma ll l.,lj I:., - <i Y ~ I A ~x 3/28/2023 

~ (44,724 unread) - qkcam45@att X 0 Transaction Search X + 

~ ➔ C 0 i erentpayment.com/users/reviewTransaction.aspx 

Transaction ~ 
ll) Qfil 

467991440 11/ 01 /2019 

462861812 10/ 01 / 2019 

4581401 17 09/ 01 / 2019 

453374075 08/ 01/ 2019 

~ 07/ 01/2019 

442318147 06/ 01 / 2019 

437437248 05/ 01 / 2019 

432639289 04/ 01 / 2019 

~ 03/ 01 /2019 

424001275 02/ 01 / 20 19 

£.ro.m 

Brooks, 
Cheri 

Brooks, 
Cheri 

Brooks, 
Cheri 

Brooks, 
Cheri 

Brooks, 
Cheri 

Brooks, 
Cheri 

Brooks, 
Cheri 

Brooks, 
Cheri 

Brooks, 
Cheri 

Brooks, 
Cheri 

~Y.m.t.n! 
Jy~ 

Rent 
Payment 

Rent 
Payment 

Rent 
Payment 

Rent 
Payment 

Rent 
Payment 

Rent 
Payment 

Rent 
Payment 

Rent 
Payment 

Rent 
Payment 

Rent 
Payment 

Month/Year 

11 / 2019 

10/ 2019 

09/2019 

08/ 2019 

07/ 2019 

06/ 2019 

05/ 2019 

04/ 2019 

03 / 2019 

02/ 2019 

froP..fil:Y. I2 ~ ~Y.m.t.n! 
~ 

Frisbie Ave Tenants in PROCESSED $1337.05 
200 Common, Frisbie 

Oakland 

Frisbie Ave Tenants in PROC ESSED $1337.05 
200 Common, Frisbie 

Oakland 

Frisbie Ave Tenants in PROCESSED $1337.05 
200 Common, Frisbie 

Oakland 

Frisbie Ave Tenants in PROCESSED $1337.05 
200 Common, Frisbie 

Oakland 

Frisbie Ave Tenants in PROC ESSED $1337.05 
200 Common, Frisbie 

Oakland 

Frisbie Ave Tenants in PROC ESSED $1337.05 
200 Common, Frisbie 

Oakland 

Frisbie Ave Tenants in PROCESSED $1337.05 
200 Common, Frisbie 

Oakland 

Frisbie Ave Tenants in PROC ESSED $1337.05 
200 Common, Frisbie 

Oakland 

Frisbie Ave Tenants in PROCESSED $1337.05 
200 Common, Frisbie 

Oakland 

Frisbie Ave Tenants in PROC ESSED $1337.05 
200 Common, Frisbie 

El 

~~ 

11/7/2019 
11:03:28AM 

10/7/2019 
10:03:42 AM 

9/ 9/ 2019 
10:05:16AM 

8/7/ 20 19 
10:06:21 AM 

7/ 8/ 2019 
10:09:55 AM 

6/7 / 20 19 
10:02:21 AM 

5/7/2019 
10:02:08AM 

4/ 5/ 20 19 
10:0J:56AM 

3/ 7/ 2019 
11:00:JSAM 

217/2019 
11:03:46AM 

V 

1£? 

□ X 

* 
□ e 

000043



20 of 22

~ (44,724 unread) - qkcam45@att 0 Transaction Search + 
□ X 

X X 

~ ➔ C 0 i erentpayment.com/users/reviewTransaction.aspx El 1£? 
* 

□ e 
Transaction Scheduled From fjy:ment Month/Year f[QP.:ertY. I2 .fu.!.yj fiY.ment .QtP-Qsit Date 
IQ llm Jy~ Amount 

~ 01/ 01 /2019 Brooks, Rent 01/ 2019 Frisbie Ave Tenants in PROCESSED $1337.05 1/ 8/ 2019 
Cheri Payment 100 Common, Frisbie 11:03:18AM 

Oakland 

214155069 12/01 / 1018 Brooks, Rent 12/1018 Frisbie Ave Tenants in PROCESSED $1337.05 1117/2018 
Cheri Payment 200 Common, Frisbie 11:08:09AM 

Oakland 

209917367 11/ 01 / 2018 Brooks, Rent 11 / 2018 Frisbie Ave Tenants in PROCESSED $1337.05 11 17/2018 
Cheri Payment 100 Common, Frisbie 11 :16:52AM 

Oakland 

205341266 10/ 01 / 2018 Brooks, Rent 10/ 2018 Frisbie Ave Tenants in PROCESSED $1337.05 10/ 5/2018 
Cheri Payment 200 Common, Frisbie 10:25:20AM 

Oakland 

201438160 09/ 01 / 2018 Brooks, Rent 09/ 2018 Frisbie Ave Tenants in PROCESSED $1337.05 9/1 0/ 2018 
Cheri Payment 100 Common, Frisbie 10:17:35AM 

Oakland 

197041219 08/ 01 / 2018 Brooks, Rent 08/ 2018 Frisbie Ave Tenants in PROCESSED $1337.05 8/ 7/ 2018 
Cheri Payment 100 Common, Frisbie 10: 13:40AM 

Oakland 

192759742 07/ 01/2018 Brooks, Rent 07/2018 Frisbie Ave Tenants in PROCESSED $1337.05 7/ 9/ 2018 
Cheri Payment 100 Common, Frisbie 10:25:43 AM 

Oakland 

189180059 06/ 04/ 2018 Brooks, Rent 06/ 2018 Frisbie Ave Tenants in PROCESSED $1337.05 6/ 8/ 2018 
Cheri Payment 200 Common, Frisbie 10:13:09AM 

Oakland 

184400097 05/ 01 / 2018 Brooks, Rent 05/ 2018 Frisbie Ave Tenants in PROCESSED $1337.05 517/ 2018 
Cheri Payment 200 Common, Frisbie 10:12:1 4AM 

Oakland 

180224020 04/ 01 / 2018 Brooks, Rent 04/ 2018 Frisbie Ave Tenants in PROCESSED $1337.05 4/ 6/ 2018 

•• - ~ ~ "" m'.111 Ir,:' m:1 ~ C ~ '-" r 1 6J4PM O ■■ r.l - ~ "" Ma ll l.,lj I:., - <i Y ~ I A ~x 3/28/2023 

~ (44,724 unread) - qkcam45@att X 0 Transaction Search X + 

~ ➔ C 0 i erentpayment.com/ users/reviewTransaction.aspx 

Transaction Scheduled 
!!1 Date 

175842252 03/ 01 / 2018 

~ 02/01 / 2018 

166666079 12/29/ 2017 

162900202 12/01/2017 

158488356 11/ 01 / 2017 

~ 09/29/ 2017 

11050024 09/ 01 / 2017 

10929494 08/ 01 / 2017 

10805524 06/ 30 / 2017 

10677111 06/ 01 / 2017 

.ill!!l 

Brooks, 
Cheri 

Brooks, 
Cheri 

Brooks, 
Cheri 

Brooks, 
Cheri 

Brooks, 
Cheri 

Brooks, 
Cheri 

Brooks, 
Cheri 

Brooks, 
Cheri 

Brooks, 
Cheri 

Brooks, 
Ch • 

&ylfilm! 
Jy~ 

Rent 
Payment 

Rent 
Payment 

Rent 
Payment 

Rent 
Payment 

Rent 
Payment 

Rent 
Payment 

Rent 
Payment 

Rent 
Payment 

Rent 
Payment 

Rent 
p 

Month/Year 

03/ 2018 

02/ 2018 

01/ 2018 

12/2017 

11 / 2017 

10/ 2017 

09/ 2017 

08/ 2017 

07/ 2017 

06/ 2017 

V □ X 

El 1£? 
* 

□ e 
f.[Qp __ tr:ti I2 - .enm.rn ~~ 

Amount 

Frisbie Ave Tenants in PROCESSED $1337.05 3/7/ 2018 
100 Common, Frisbie 12:12:13 PM 

Oakland 

Frisbie Ave Tenants in PROCESSED $1337.05 2/7 / 2018 
100 Common, Frisbie 12:15:14 PM 

Oakland 

Frisbie Ave Tenants in PROCESSED $1337.05 1/ 5/ 2018 
200 Common, Frisbie 12:21:24 PM 

Oakland 

Frisbie Ave Tenants in PROCESSED $1337.05 1217/2017 
100 Common, Frisbie 12 :17:43 PM 

Oakland 

Frisbie Ave Tenants in PROCESSED $1337.05 11 /7/2017 
100 Common, Frisbie 12:17:J0PM 

Oakland 

Frisbie Ave Tenants in PROCESSED $1337.05 10/ 5/2017 
100 Common, Frisbie 11:17:46AM 

Oakland 

Frisbie Ave Tenants in PROCESSED $1337.05 9/ 7/2017 
200 Common, Frisbie 11:09:47 AM 

Oakland 

Frisbie Ave Tenants in PROC ESSED $1337.05 8/ 4/ 2017 
200 Common, Frisbie 11 :04:50AM 

Oakland 

Frisbie Ave Tenants in PROCESSED $1337.05 7/ 6/ 2017 
100 Common, Frisbie 11:05:06AM 

Oakland 

Frisbie Ave Tenants in PROCESSED $1337.05 6/ 6/ 2017 
100 C F 'b' 11 13 SSAM 

000044



21 of 22

~ (44,724 unread) - qkcam45@att 0 Transaction Search + 
□ X 

X X 

~ ➔ C 0 i erentpayment.com/users/reviewTransaction.aspx El 1£? * □ e 
~ Scheduled = ~Y.IDJill..t Month/Year froittctY. I2 ~ ~Y..m.ml ~~ 
IQ !Mo Iy"" Am2lmt 

~ 05/ 01 / 2017 Brooks, Rent 05/2017 Frisbie Ave Tenants in PROCESSED $1337.05 5/ 4/ 20 17 
Cheri Payment 200 Common, Frisbie 11:23:57 AJA 

Oakland 

10394660 03 / 31/2017 Brooks, Rent 04 / 2017 Frisbie Ave Tenants in PROCESSED $1337.05 4/ 5/ 20 17 
Cheri Payment 200 Common, Frisbie 11 :22:47 Ml 

Oakland 

10267432 03 / 0 1/2017 Brooks, Rent 03 / 2017 Frisbie Ave Tenants in PROC ESSED $1337.05 3/ 6/ 20 17 
Cheri Payment 200 Common, Frisbie 12: 12:59 PM 

Oakland 

10133531 02/01/2017 Brooks, Rent 02 / 2017 Frisbie Ave Tenants in PROCESSED $1337.05 2/ 6/ 20 17 
Cheri Payment 200 Common, Frisbie 12:06:34 PM 

Oakland 

10016270 12/30/ 2016 Brooks, Rent 01/ 2017 Frisbie Ave Tenants in PROC ESSED $1337.05 1/ 5/ 20 17 
Cheri Payment 200 Common, Frisbie 2:22:28 PM 

Oakland 

9898793 12/01/2016 Brooks, Rent 12/2016 Frisbie Ave Tenants in PROCESSED $1337.05 12/6/2016 
Cheri Payment 200 Common, Frisbie 2:37:55 PM 

Oakland 

illl!.3QQ 11/ 01 / 2016 Brooks, Rent 11/2016 Frisbie Ave Tenants in PROCESSED $1337.05 11/ 4/ 2016 
Cheri Payment 200 Common, Frisbie 1:21:07PM 

Oakland 

9673813 09/ 30/20 16 Brooks, Rent 10/ 2016 Frisbie Ave Tenants in PROC ESSED $1337.05 10/ 6/ 2016 
Cheri Payment 200 Common, Frisbie 1:28:01 PM 

Oakland 

9563948 09/ 01/2016 Brooks, Rent 09 / 2016 Frisbie Ave Tenants in PROC ESSED $1215.00 917120 16 
Cheri Payment 200 Common, Frisbie 1: 18:07 PM 

Oakland 

9441162 08/ 01/2016 Brooks, Rent 08/2016 Frisbie Ave Tenants in PROCESSED $1215.00 8/ 4/20 16 
Cheri Payment 200 Common, Frisbie 1: 14:53 PM 

•• - ~ ~ • m'.111 Ir,:' m:1 ~ C ~ '-" r 1 635PM O ■■ r.l - ~ '""" Ma ll l.,lj I:., - <i Y ~ I A ~x 3/28/2023 

000045



22 of 22

~ (44,724 unread) - qkcam45@att 0 Transaction Search + 
□ X 

X X 

~ ➔ C 0 i erentpayment.com/users/reviewTransaction.aspx El 1£? * □ e 
Transaction Scheduled From fnment Month/Year fr212ertY. I2 Status f!Y.ment ~P-QsitDate 
!l1 Date IYP....! Amount 

9328749 07/01/2016 Brooks, Rent 07/2016 Frisbie Ave Tenants in PROCESSED $1215.00 717/20 16 
Cheri Payment 200 Common, Frisbie 1:30:38 PM 

Oakland 

9208700 06/ 01/2016 Brooks, Rent 06/2016 Frisbie Ave Tenants in PROCESSED $1215.00 6/ 6/ 20 16 
Cheri Payment 200 Common, Frisbie 1:25:00 PM 

Oakland 

~ 04/ 29/2016 Brooks, Rent 05/2016 Frisbie Ave Tenants in PROCESSED $1215.00 5/ 4/ 20 16 
Cheri Payment 200 Common, Frisbie 1:27:14 PM 

Oakland 

8790534 04/ 01/2016 Brooks, Rent 04/2016 Frisbie Ave Tenants in PROCESSED $1215.00 4/ 6/ 20 16 
Cheri Payment 200 Common, Frisbie 3:00:26 PM 

Oakland 

~ 03 / 01 /2016 Brooks, Rent 03 /2016 Frisbie Ave Tenants in PROCESSED $1215.00 3/ 4/ 20 16 
Cheri Payment 200 Common, Frisbie 2:42: 19 PM 

Oakland 

8579410 02/01/2016 Brooks, Rent 02/2016 Frisbie Ave Tenants in PROCESSED $1215.00 2/4/ 20 16 
Cheri Payment 200 Common, Frisbie 2:31:24 PM 

Oakland 

8479390 12/31/2015 Brooks, Rent 01/2016 Frisbie Ave Tenants in PROCESSED $1215.00 1/6/ 20 16 
Cheri Payment 200 Common, Frisbie 2:22:55 PM 

Oakland 

8385304 12/01/2015 Brooks, Rent 12/2015 Frisbie Ave Tenants in PROCESSED $1215.00 12/4/2015 
Cheri Payment 200 Common, Frisbie 2:44: 13 PM 

Oakland 

illan2 10/ 30/2015 Brooks, Rent 11/2015 Frisbie Ave Tenants in PROCESSED $1215.00 11/ 4/ 2015 
Cheri Payment 200 Common, Frisbie 2:38:13 PM 

Oakland 

8199543 10/ 01/2015 Brooks, Rent 10/ 2015 Frisbie Ave Tenants in PROCESSED $1215.00 10/ 6/ 2015 
Cheri Payment 200 Common, Frisbie 1:35:03 PM 

•• - ~ ~ • m'.111 Ir,:' m:1 ~ C ~ '-" r 1 636PM O ■■ r.l - ~ '""" Ma ll l.,lj I:., - <i Y ~ I A ~x 3/28/2023 

~ (44,724 unread) - qkcam45@att X 0 Transaction Search X + □ X 

i erent payment.com/ users/reviewTransaction.aspx 

Show Additional Search Fields 

Note: To sort the records by a displayed field, click on the column label. 

Search Export to Excel 

Transaction Scheduled From fjyment Month/Year f[QP-ertY. I2 Status fiY.ment ~P-OSit 
!l1 Date IY.~ Amount Date 

8101418 09/ 01/2015 Brooks, Rent 09/ 2015 Frisbie Ave Tenants in PROCESSED 511 05.00 9/ 4/ 2015 
Cheri Payment 200 Common, Frisbie 1:25:43 PM 

Oakland 

8002439 07/ 31/2015 Brooks, Rent 08/ 2015 Frisbie Ave Tenants in PROCESSED $11 05.00 8/ 5/ 2015 
Cheri Payment 200 Common, Frisbie 1:42: 19 PM 

Oakland 

7908767 07/ 01/2015 Brooks, Rent 07/2015 Frisbie Ave Tenants in PROCESSED $11 05.00 7/ 6/2015 
Cheri Payment 200 Common, Frisbie 1:47:31 PM 

Oakland 

7806609 06/ 01/2015 Brooks, Rent 06/ 2015 Frisbie Ave Tenants in PROCESSED $11 05.00 6/ 4/ 2015 
Cheri Payment 200 Common, Frisbie 1:39:08 PM 

Oakland 

7711170 05 / 01/2015 Brooks, Rent 05/ 2015 Frisbie Ave Tenants in PROCESSED 511 05.00 5/ 6/ 2015 
Cheri Payment 200 Common, Frisbie 2: 19:13 PM 

Oakland 

7620028 04/ 01/2015 Brooks, Rent 04/ 2015 Frisbie Ave Tenants in PROCESSED $11 05.00 4/ 6/ 2015 
Cheri Payment 200 Common, Frisbie 1:13:19PM 

Oakland 

12 .3 :!26H2 10 

000046



CITY OF OAKLAND 

DALZIEL BUILDING • 250 FRANK H. OGAWA PLAZA, SUITE 5313 • OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 

Housing and Community Development Dept. 
Rent Adjustment Program 

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION 

CASE NUMBER: T23-0058 

CASE NAME: Brooks v. Campbell 

TEL (510) 238-3721 
FAX (510) 238-6181 
CA Relay Service 711 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 200 Frisbie Street, Unit 200, Oakland, California 

DATE OF DECISION: August 22, 2023 

PARTIES: Cheri Brooks, Tenant 
Gregory Ching, Tenant Representative 
Severin Campbell, Owner 

SUMMARY OF DECISION 

The tenant's petition is granted in part. 

INTRODUCTION 

There are sufficient uncontested facts presented and there are no material facts in dispute 
to issue a decision. Therefore, an Administrative Decision, without a hearing, is being issued. 

BACKGROUND 

Tenant Cheri Brooks filed a Tenant Petition (Petition) on May 1, 2023, contesting rent 
increases on the following grounds: 

(1) that the rent increase exceeds the allowable amount; 
(2) that the tenant was not given proper notice, was not properly served, and/or was not 

provided with the required Notice to Tenants of the Residential Rent Adjustment 
Program (RAP Notice); and, 

(3) that the tenant's rent was not reduced after a prior rent increase period for capital 
improvements or after an additional tenant for whom the owner was allowed an 
increase; vacated from the premises. • 

000047



The Petition contested the following rent increases: 

(1) a rent increase 1 from $1337.05 to $1,352.70, received on January 2, 2023_, which was 
to become effective February 1, 2023; 
(2) a rent increase2 from $1,215.00 to $1,337.05, received on September 1, 2016, which 
was to become effective October 1, 2016; and, 
(3) a rent increase3 from $1105.00 to $1,215.50, received on August 29, 2015, which was 
to become effective October 1, 2015. 

The tenant's Evidence Submission included the following exhibits: 

(1) 2015 Rent increase notice; 
(2) 2016 Rent increase notice; 
(3) 2023 Rent increase notice; 
(4) • Decision in L 17-0191, Campbell v. Tenants; and, 
(5) Rent Payment Records. 

The Rent Payment Records were histories of the tenant's rent payments, from April 1, 2015 
through August 1, 2023, on the website, eRentPayment.com. 4 The tenant indicated on the 
Petition that she was current on her rent and that she first received the RAP Notice in March 
2015. 

Owner Severin Campbell filed an Owner Response (Response) to the Petition on June 27, 
2023. The Response included the following: • 

(1) a written response to the Petition; 
(2) a City of Oakland Business Tax Certificate with an expiration date of December 31, 

2023; 
(3) a 2023 proof of payment for business tax and·annual RAP fees for four (4) units, 
(4) an e-mail dated May 31, 2018, written to "Cheri" and signed off by "Severin, Leah, 

and Julie;" • 
(5) an e-mail dated September 1, 2016, written to "Cheri" and signed off by "Severin, 

Leah, and Julie;" and, 
(6) an excel spreadsheet indicating a rent increase log for past "CPI" and "Capital Pass 

Through" for "Apt 200." 

The owner's Evidence Submission does not contradict the rent amounts listed in the tenant's 
Rent Payment Records. The owner indicated on the Response that the tenant was current on her 
rent and that he first gave her the RAP Notice on March 27, 2015. 

Both parties signed their respective Petition and Response under penalty of perjury. 

1 The tenant indicated that a RAP Notice was not included with the rent increase notice. 
2 The tenant indicated that a RAP Notice was included with the rent increase notice. 
3 The tenant indicated, that a RAP Notice was included with the rent increase notice. 
4 An ·on-line rent payments collections site. 

2 

000048



RATIONALE FOR ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION 

Reason for Administrative Decision 

An Administrative Decision5 is a decision issued without a hearing. The purpose of a 
hearing is to allow the parties to present testimony and other evidence to allow resolution of 
disputes of material fact. However, in this case, sufficient uncontested facts have been presented 
to issue a decision without a hearing, and there are no material facts in dispute. Therefore,- an 
administrative decision, without a hearing, is being issued. 

2023 Rent Increase 

The City of Oakland Residential Rent Adjustment Program Ordinance (Ordinance) 
requires an owner to serve the Notice to Tenants of the Residential Rent Adjustment Program 
(RAP Notice) at the start of a tenancy. 6 The Ordinance also requires an owner to serve the RAP 
Notice together with any notice of rent increase or change in the terms of a tenancy. 7 In no event 
may rent for any covered unit increase in any twelve-month period by more than ten percent 
(10%). 8 

Both parties indicated on their respective Petition and Response that the first RAP Notice 
was served in March 2015. Therefore, it is found that the first RAP Notice was served by the 
owner to the tenant in March 2015. 

The tenant indicated on her petition that she received a rent increase on January 2, 2023, 
without an accompanying RAP Notice. 9 The owner did not submit evidence to dispute this fact. 
In fact, the owner corroborated the tenant's claim by stating: "We provided RAP notice1'; in 
March 2015, September 2016; and May 2018." Therefore, the rent increase the tenant received 
on January 2, 2023, is invalid because the owner did not serve the RAP Notice with the rent 
mcrease. 

Both the Petition and Response stated that the tenant is current on rent. The tenant's rent 
payment records indicate that she started paying $1,352.70 on February 1, 2023. Therefore, the 
tenant has been paying the unlawful rent increase of $15.65 per month ($1,352.70 - $1337.05) 
from February 1, 2023, to the present. 

II 

fl 

5 Rent Adjustment Program Regulations (Regulations)§ 8.22.110 (G). 
6 Oakland Mun. Code (O.M.C.) § 8.22.060 (A) and Regulations § 8.22.060 (A). 
7 O.M.C. § 8.22.070 (H)(l). • 
8 O.M.C. § 8.22.070 (A)(2). 
9 The Petition indicated that the tenant did receive the RAP Notice with the rent increases that went into effect in 
October 2015 and October 2016. 

3 

000049



Capital Improvements 

A rent increase in excess of the CPI Rent Adjustment may be justified by capital 
improvement costs. 10 The reimbursement of capital expenses from the tenant must be 
discontinued at the end of the amortization period. Before February 1, 2017, all capital 
improvement pass-throughs were subject to a 60-month amortization period and must be 
discontinued at the end of the 60:.month period. 11 However, after February 1, 2017, an owner 
must first petition the Rent Adjustment Program and receive approval for the rent increase before 
the rent increase can be imposed. 12 In addition, a Hearing Officer determines the length of the 
amortization period based on the useful life of the improvement as set out in the Rent 
Adjustment Program Regulations (Regulations) Appendix A's Amortization Schedule. 

A tenant may file a petition to seek relief when the owner fails to reduce rent following 
the expiration of the amortization period for capital improvements, and any interest due on any 
rent overcharges from the failure to reduce rent for a capital improvement. 13 In addition, an 
administrative citation 14 may be issued when the owner fails to remove a capital improvement 
rent increase on the first month following the end of the amortization period. 15 

The owner stated in his written Response to the Petition: "The total approved capital pass 
through amount for Ms. Brooks was $15,919. This amount was approved by the Oakland Rent 
Adjustment Program. Actual capital pass through paid by Ms. Brooks between October 2015 and 
August 2022 was $8,158. (emphasis added)" Judicial Notice is hereby taken of Case Number 
L 17-0191. 16 In Case Number L 17-0191, the owner was granted a rent increase for capital • 
improvement costs, specifically the "total pass-through on the unit" was $8,522.50 17 and Unit 
200 was granted a rent increase of "$118.37 for 72-month amortization period." 18 Case Number 
L 17-0191 is the only capital improvement pass through case that was granted for 200-204 Frisbie 
Street. No other capital improvement projects were granted. 

According to the owner's excel spreadsheet, in April 2015, the base rent for "Apt 200" 
was $1,105.00. 19 

In October 2015, the base rent increased to $1,123.79, due to a 1.7% CPI rendncrease, 
and the owner voluntarily passed on a capital improvement rent increase20 of $91.72 (8.3%). 21 

10 O.M.C. § 8.22.070 (C)(l)(a). 
11 Regulations: Appendix A effective January 9, 2015, when the Regulations set the amortization period to five (5) 
years or sixty (60) months, until January 17, 2017, when the Regulations adopted an amortization schedule. 
12 O.M.C. § 8.22.070 (C}( 1). 
13 O.M.C. § 8.22.070 (C) and Regulations§ 10.2.5. 
14 Regulations § 8.22.150 (A)( 1). 
15 Regulations § .8.22.150 (A)(2)(g). 
16 Campbell v. Tenants, Case Number Ll 7-0191, Hearing Decision Dated April 26, 2018. 
17 Case Number L 17-0191, Hearing Decision, Attached City of Oakland Capital Improvements Calculator 
Worksheet, Page 2. 
18 Case Number Ll7-0191, Hearing Decision, Page 4. 
19 Owner's excel spreadsheet. 
20 The October 2015 capital improvement rent increase is unrelated to Case Number L 17-0191 because it preceded 
April 26, 2018. 
21 Owner's excel spreadsheet. 

4. 

000050



The tenant received a 10% total rent increase. The tenant's total monthly rent became 
$1,215.00.22 The capital improvement rent increase in October 2015 was valid because the 
owner could voluntarily pass on capital improvement costs as long as it followed the laws of the 
Rent Adjustment Ordinance and the State of California. 23 However, pursuant to the previous 
limitation of 60 months on capital improvement pass-throughs, the October 2015 capital 
improvement pass-through expired on September 30, 2020. Therefore, any $91. 72 monthly 
capital improvement pass-through included in the tenant's rent after September 30, 2020, is 
invalid. 

A year later, in October 2016, the base rent in~reased to $1,146.26, from $1,123.79,24 due 
to a 2% CPI rent increase, and a capital improvement rent increase 25 of $190.79 (amounting to a 
16.98% rent increase), 26 for a total rent increase of 18.98%. 27 The tenant's total monthly rent 
became $1,337.05. 28 Pursuant to the Ordinance, property owners may not increase rent by more 
than ten percent (10%) in any twelve-month period. In October 2016, the owner unlawfully 

• exceeded the 10% limitation by passing through an additional8.98% ($100;88) rent increase to 
the tenant. Therefore, the October 2016 capital improvement pass-through was unlawful because 
it exceeded the 10% rent increase limitation by $100.88. The tenant is owed restitution for her 
overpayments. 

Furthermore, pursuant to the previous limitation of 60 months on capital improvement 
pass-throughs, any valid capital improvement pass-through imposed beginning of October 2016 
expired on September 30, 2021; any portion of the $190.79 monthly capital improvement pass­
through included in the tenant's rent after September 30, 2021, is invalid. 

The tenant continued to pay $1,337.05 in total monthly rent until February 1, 2023, when 
she started paying $1,352.70. 29 

OVERPAID RENT 
Max 

Monthly Monthly Difference 
From To • Rent paid Rent per month No. Months 

1,352.70 1337.05 $15.65 7 

.1,337.05 1,236.17 $100.88 60 

1,215 1,123.79 $91.21 35 

1,337.05 1,146.26 $190.79 23 

TOTAL OVERPAID RENT 

22 Tenant's rent payment records. 
23 Also, as previously stated, the Petition indicated that this rent increase was served with a RAP Notice. 
24 As of September 2016. 

Sub-total 
$109.55 

$6,052.86 

$3,192.35 

$4,388.17 

$13,742.93 

25 The October 2016 capital improvement rent increase is unrelated to Case Number L17-0191 because it preceded 
April 26, 2018. 
26 Owner's excel spreadsheet. 
27 As previously stated, the Petition indicated that this rent increase was served with a RAP Notice. 
28 Tenant's rent payment records. 
29 Tenant's rent payment records. 

5 

000051



RESTITUTION 
MONTHLY RENT 

TOTAL TO BE REPAID TO TENANT 
TOTAL AS PERCENT OF MONTHLY RENT 

AMORTIZED OVER MO. BY REG. IS 
MONTHS BY HEARING OFFICER 

$13,742.93 
1,198.94% 

OR OVER IS $916.20 =....:....::. _________________ .:.,__ __ .... 

Lastly, the only type of rent overpayment where the Regulations have reserved the 
tenant's right to recover interest is when an owner fails to reduce a capital improvement rent 
increase. The tenant may seek interest due on any rent overcharges from the failure to reduce 
rent for a capital improvement. 30 However, historically, the Rent Adjustment Program is a 
nonpunitive local program and has regularly awarded restitution by adjusting future rents to 
account for the overpayment. Therefore, no interest shall be awarded at this time. 

ORDER 

1. Tenant Petition T23-0058 is granted in part. 

2. The tenant's monthly base rent is $1,146.26 per month. 

3. The contested January 2, 2023, rent increas~ is invalid. 

4. Due to capital improvement rent overpayments, the tenant is owed restitution in the 
amount of $13,742.93 for overpaid rent. This overpayment is adjusted by a rent 
decrease for fifteen ( 15) months in the amount of $916.20 a month. 31 

5. The tenant is entitled to reduce the rent per the restitution order after the Hearing 
Decision becomes final. The decision is final if no party has filed an Appeal within 20 
days of the date the Hearing Decision is mailed to all parties. 

6. If the owner wishes to, he can repay the restitution owed to the tenants at any time. If 
he does so, the monthly decrease for restitution ends at the time the tenant is provided 
restitution. 

7. No interest on the overpaid rent will be awarded at this time, 

8. No citations will be issued at this time. 

30 Regulations § 10.2.5. 
31 Regulations§ 8.22.110 (F)(4)(d). 

6 

000052



9. Nothing in this order prevents the owner from increasing the rent according to the 
laws of the Rent Adjustment Ordinance and the State of California at any time, at 
least 12 months from the last rent increase. 

10. The approved capital improvement pass-through as set forth in Case Number Ll 7-
0191 continues to be valid and eligible for pass-through after June 30, 2024. 32 The 
Hearing Decision in Case Number L 17-0191 states: "The increase will be effective 
thirty (30) days after the owner serves the rent increase notice, together with the 
Notice of the Rent Adjustment Program (RAP Notice), and the attached Decision 
Si,immary. If the rent increase is served by mail, it will be effective thirty-five (35) 
days after the service. (emphasis added)" 

11. The Settlement Conference and Hearing scheduled for Tuesday, August 22, 2023, is 
hereby canceled. 

Right to Appeal: This decision is the final decision of a Rent Adjustment Program Staff. Either 
party may appeal this decision by filing a properly completed appeal using the form provided by 
the Rent Adjustment Program. The appeal must be received within twenty (20) calendar days 
after service of the decision. The date of service is shown on the attached Proof of Service. If the 
Rent Adjustment Office is closed on the last day to file, the appeal may be filed on the next 
business day. 

Dated: August 22, 2023 
Susan Ma I' 
Hearing Officer 
Rent Adjustment Program 

32 On March 9, 2020, the Oakland City Administrator issued a proclamation of Local Emergency, which was ratified 
by the Oakland City Council on March 12, 2020, due to the Novel Coronavirus Covid-19 pandemic. On March 27, 
2020, the Oakland City Council adopted an Ordinance imposing a rent increase moratorium during the Local 
Emergency." The Ordinance states explicitly, "For rental units regulated by Oakland Municipal Code 8.22.010 et 
seq, any notice of rent increase in excess of the CPI Rent Adjustment, as defined in Oakland Municipal Code 
Section 8.22.020, shall be void and unenforceable if the notice is served or has an effective date during the Local 
Emergency." (Ordinance No. 13589 C.M.S.) The Rent Increase Moratorium remains in effect until June 30, 2024. 

7 

000053



PROOF OF SERVICE 
Case Number: T23-0058 

Case Name: Brooks v. Campbell 

I am a resident of the State of California at least eighteen years of age. I am not a party to the 
Residential Rent Adjustment Program case listed above. I am employed in Alameda County, 
California. My business address is 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313, 5th Floor, Oakland, 
California 94612. 

Today, I served the attached documents listed below by placing a true copy in a City of 
Oakland mail collection receptacle for mailing on the below date at 250 Frank H. Ogawa 
Plaza, Oakland, California, addressed to: 

Documents Included 
Administration Decision · 

Owner 
Severin Campbell 
1315 Stannage A venue 
,Berkeley, CA 94702. 

Tenant 
Cheri Brooks 
200 Frisbie Street Unit 200 
Oakland, CA 94611 

Tenant Representative 
Gregory Ching, Centro Legal de la Raza 
3400 East 12th Street 
Oakland, CA 94601 

I am readily familiar with the City of Oakland's practice of collection and processing 
correspondence for mailing. Under that practice an envelope placed in the mail collection 
receptacle described above would be deposited in the United States mail with the U.S. Postal 
Service on that same day with first class postage thereon fully prepaid in the ordinary course of 
business. 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws. of the State of California that the above is true • 

and correct. Executed on August 24, 2023 in O~~ ~ 

· · ;:=_=oms 
Oakland Rent Adjustment Program 

000054



CITY OF OAKLAND 
RENT ADJUSTMENT PROGRAM 
250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313 
Oakland, CA 946 I 2-0243 
(5 I 0) 238-372 I 

MJG 2 9 2021 

CITY OF OAKLAND 
CA Relay Service 7 I I 
"\\w.oaklanclca.gov/RAP 

RENT AD,lUSTMENT PROGflAf_~ 
OAKLA.NQ 

APPEAL 

Appellant's Name 

Severin Campbell X Owner □ Tenant 

Property Address (Include Unit Number) 

200 Frisbie Street, Oakland CA 94611 

Appellant's Mailing Address (For receipt of notices) Case Number 

1315 Stannage Avenue T23-0058 
Berkeley CA 94702 Date of Decision appealed 

August 22, 2023 

Name of Representative pt any) Representative's M~iling Address (For 
notices) 

n/a n/a 

Please select your ground(s) for appeal from the list below. As part of the appeal, an explanation must 
be provided responding to each ground for which you are appealing. Each ground for appeal listed 
below includes directions as to what should be included in the explanation. 

1) There are math/clerical errors that require the Hearing Decision to be updated. (Please clearly 
explain the math/clerical errors.) 

Th e Administrat ive Dec ision recommended restitution to the tenant of $13,633.38 to wh ich we disagree. 
Of this amount, the Adm inistrative Decision recommended restitut ion of $6052.86, based on the 
assumption that th e 2016 Capital Pass Through amount was $100.88 more than al lowed and that this Pass 

Through amount continued from October 2016 to September 2021. The Administrative Decision assumed 
that the Cap ital Pass Through amount enacted in 2016 was $190.79 and that the total rent increase was 
18.98%. However, the actua l Capital Pass Through amo unt enacted in 2016 was $99.07 and the tota l rent 
in crease was 10%. 

The rent increase in October 2016 did not exceed 10%, and therefore, rest itut ion in the amount of 
$6052.86 is not warran ted . 

Also, the 2016 Capital Pass Through amount was rev iewed by the Rent Adjustment Program Hearing 
Offi cer when we requested a third capita l im provement pass-through in 2017 (Petition L17-0191). This 

revi ew was necessary for the Hearing Officer to ca lculate the pass-through amount and amortization in 
response to Petit ion L17 -0191. 

Revised January I 0, 2022 
000055



2) Appealing the decision for one of the grounds below (required): 

a) □ The decision is inconsistent with OMC Chapter 8.22, Rent Board Regulations, or prior 
decisions of the Board. (In your explanation, you must identify the Ordinance section, 
Regulation or prior Board decision(s) and describe how the description is inconsistent.) 

b) x The decision is inconsistent with decisions issued by other Hearing Officers. (In your 
explanation, you must identify the prior inconsistent decision and explain how the decision is 
inconsistent.) 

As noted above, the 2016 Capital Pass Through amount was reviewed by the Rent Adjustment Program 
Hearing Officer when we requested a third capital improvement pass-through in 2017 (Petition L17-0191). 
The 2016 Capital Pass Through was considered compliant with the Rent Adjustment Program rules at that 
time. 

c) 

d) 

e) 

□ The decision raises a new policy issue that has not been decided by the Board. (In your 
explanation, you must provide a detailed statement of the issue and why the issue should be 
decided in your favor.) 

□ The decision violates federal, state, or local law. (In your explanation, you must provide a 
detailed statement as to what law is violated.) 

x The decision is not supported by substantial evidence. (In your explanation, you must 
explain whylthe decision is not supported by substantial evidence fdund in the case record.) 

As noted above, the Administrative Decision recommended restitution to the tenant of $13,633.38, which 
included restitution of (a) $6052.86 based on a math error (noted above); (b) $3,192.35, based on the 
assumption that we continued to pass through the 2015 Capital Pass Through amount of $91.72 between 
October 2020 and August 2023, exceeding the 60 month amortization limit; and (c) $4,388.17 based on the 
assumption that the 2016 Capital Pass Through amount was $190.79 (rather than the actual amount of 
$99.07) and that we continued to pass through this amount between October 2021 and August 2023, 
exceeding the 60 month amortization limit. 

The 2015 Capital Pass Through ended in May 2018. The petitioning tenant was advised of this in an email in 
October 2020. 

The 2016 Capital Pass Through ended in June 2019. The petitioning tenant, Ms. Brooks, was advised in an 
October 2020 email that the 2016 Capital Pass Through amount ended in June 2019. 

x I was denied a sufficient opportunity to present my claim or respond to the petitioner's 
claim. (In your explanation, you must describe how you were denied the chance to defend your 
claims and what evidence you would have presented. Note that a hearing is not required in every 
case. Staff may issue a decision without a hearing if sufficient facts to make the decision are not in 
dispute.) 

The Administrative Decision states that "There are sufficient uncontested facts presented and there are no 
material facts in dispute to issue a decision. Therefore, an Administrative Decision, without a hearing, is 
being issued." Because the hearing officer did not hold a hearing, we were unable to provide clarifying 
information or correct factual errors before the decision was submitted. 

As noted above, restitution in the amount of $13,633.38 was based on incorrect information, including: 

Revised January I 0. 2022 
000056



(a) $6052.86 based on an incorrect calculation that assumed the 2016 Capital Pass Through amount was 
$190.79 and that the rent increase was 18.98%. As noted above, the actual 2016 Capital Pass Through 
amount was $99.07 and the actual rent increase was 10%. 

(b) $3,192.35, based on the assumption that we continued to pass through the 2015 Capital Pass Through 
amount of $91.72 between October 2020 and August 2023, exceeding the 60 month amortization limit. 
The 2015 Capital Pass Through ended in May 2018. The petitioning tenant was advised of this in an email in 
October 2020. 

(c) $4,388.17 based on the assumption that the 2016 Capital Pass Through amount was $190.79) and that 
we continued to pass through this amount between October 2021 and August 2023, exceeding the 60 
month amortization limit. However, the 2016 Capital Pass Through was $99.07 and the pass-through 
ended in June 2019. The petitioning tenant was advised of this in an email in October 2020. 

f) □ The decision denies the Owner a fair return on the Owner's investment. (You may appeal on 
this ground only when your underlying petition was based on a fair return claim. You must specifically 
state why you have been denied a fair return and attach the calculations supporting your claim.) 

g) □ Other. (In your explanation, you must attach a detailed explanation of your grounds for appeal.) 

Supporting documents (in addition to this form) must not exceed 25 pages, and must be received by 
the Rent Adjustment Program, along with a proof of service on the opposing party, within 15 days of 
the filing of this dbcument. Only the first 25 pages of submissions from elach party will be considered by the 
Board, subject to Regulations 8.22.01 0(A)(4). Please number attached pages consecutively. Number of 
pages attached.'11-

• You must serve a copy of your appeal on the opposing parties, or your appeal may be dismissed. • 
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that on August 28, 2023, I placed a 
copy of this form, and all attached pages, in the United States mail or deposited it with a commercial carrier, 
using a service at least as expeditious as first-class mail, with all postage or charges fully prepaid, 
addressed to each opposing party as follows: 

Name Cheri Brooks 

Address 200 Frisbie Street 

Citll, State Zig Oakland, California 94611 

Name Gregory Ching, Centro Legal dela Raza 

Address 3400 East 12th Street 

Citll, State Zig Oakland, Ca 94601 

August 28 2023 

SIGNATURE of APPELLANT or DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE DATE 
Revised January I 0, 2022 

000057



August 28, 2023 

City of Oakland Rent Adjustment Program 

250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza #5313 

Oakland, California 94612 

Re: Property Owner Appeal of Administrative Decision: T23-0058 

We are appealing the Rent Adjustment Program Administrative Decision to T23-0058. Because 
the hearing officer did not hold a hearing, we were unable to provide clarifying information or 
correct factual errors before the decision was submitted. We provided a written response to 
T23-0058, including a spreadsheet summarizing the rent history. Because we passed through 
capital improvement costs in three separate amounts, we understand that the spreadsheet 
may have been hard to follow. 

I 

In response to the Administrative Decision: 

We agree to pay the petitioning tenant, Ms. Brooks, $109.55 for the rent increase from 
February 2023 through August 2023. When we submitted the 30 day notice of the rent increase 
from $1337 to $1352, we did not provide the RAP notice. Therefore, Ms. Brooks' rent is 
reduced retroactively to $1337 as of February 2023. 

We do not agree that Ms. Brooks is owed $13,633.38 in restitution. The assumptions on which 
this calculated restitution was based are incorrect, and the conclusion that restitution is owed 
because Capital Pass Throughs lasted longer than the allowed time and that a total rent 
increase exceeded 10% are incorrect. Details of the amounts that make up the total $13,633.38 
are as follows. 

1 

• $6052.86 was based on the assumption that the 2016 Capital Pass Through amount was 
$100.88 more than allowed and that this Pass Through amount continued from October 
2016 to September 2021. 

The Administrative Decision assumed that the Capital Pass Through amount enacted 
in 2016 was $190. 79 and that the total rent increase was 18.98%. 

However, the actual Capital Pass Through amount enacted in 2016 was $99.07 and 
the total rent increase was 10%. 

000058



The amount of $100.88 is an incorrect calculation in the Administrative Decision; this 
amount was never applied to the rent, and therefore, no restitution is warranted. 

The 2015 Capital Pass Through and 2016 Capital Pass Through amounts were 
reviewed by the Rent Adjustment Program Hearing Officer when we requested a 
third capital improvement pass-through in 2017 (Petition L17-0191). The review was 
necessary to calculate the appropriate amount and amortization period for the third 
capital pass through. 

• $3,192.35 was based on the assumption that we continued to pass through the 2015 
Capital Pass Through amount of $91. 72 between October 2020 and August 2023, 
exceeding the 60 month amortization limit. This is not correct. The 2015 Capital Pass 
Through ended in May 2018. As noted below, the petitioning tenant, Ms. Brooks, was 
advised of this in an email in October 2020. 

• $4,388.17 was based on the assumption that the 2016 Capital Pass Through amount was 
$190.79 and that we continued to pass through this amount between October 2021 and 
August 2023, exceeding the 60 month amortization limit. This is not correct. The 2016 
Capital Pass Through was $99.07 and the Pass Through ended in June 2019. As noted 
below, the petitioning tenant, Ms. Brooks, was advised in an October 2020 email that 
the 2016 Capital ~ass Through amount ended in June 2019. 

According to the tenant's petition, T23-0058, Ms. Brooks (a) received a rent increase above the 
allowable amount, and (b) did not receive a rent reduction after a prior increase for capital 
improvements. 

Neither claim is correct. 

2 

(a) The rent paid by Ms. Brooks is less than the allowable amount. We provided this 
information to the Rent Adjustment Program in our original response to the tenant 
petition. 

In 2018, Ms. Brooks requested that we not increase the total rent to the amount 
authorized by the Rent Adjustment Program. We agreed to keep the total rent 
unchanged at $1337. In order to maintain Ms. Brooks' rent at $1337, we reduced the 
authorized capital pass through amount. 

(b) We advised Ms. Brooks in October 2020 that she was not owed a rent reduction. We 
informed Ms. Brooks that the 2015 and 2016 Capital Pass Through ended in June 2019. 
We further informed Ms. Brooks that in order to maintain her rent at the lower amount 
of $1337, we delayed implementing the Capital Pass Through amount authorized by the 
Rent Adjustment Program in response to our petition L17-0191 until the 2015 and 2016 
Capital Pass Through ended. We also informed Ms. Brooks that the actual capital pass 
through amount was less than the authorized capital pass through amount. 

Although we provided this information to Ms. Brooks in an email more than two years 
prior to her filing a tenant petition, she did not include this information in her tenant 
petition. 

000059



3 

Attached are {1) our response to the Administrative Decision and (2) a spreadsheet 
providing details on rent increases. 

August 28, 2023 

Severin Campbell Date 

000060



Response to the Rent Adjustment Program Administrative Decision August 22, 2023 

Tenant Petition: T23-0058 

The following is a clarification or correction of statements in the Decision. 

Administrative Decision Response 

Both parties indicated on their respective Petition Agree 
and Response that the first RAP Notice was served 
in March 2015. Therefore, it is found that the first 
RAP Notice was served by the owner to the 
tenant in March 2015 

Both the Petition and Response stated that the Agree 
tenant is current on rent. The tenant's rent 
payment records indicate that she started paying 
$1,352.70 on February 1, 2023. 

The t1nant indicated on her petition that she Agree 
I received a rent increase on January 2, 2023, 

without an accompanying R,~P Notice. The owner I 
did not submit evidence to dispute this fact. In 
fact, the owner corroborated the tenant's claim 
by stating: "We provided RAP notices in March 
2015, September 2016, and May 2018." 

Decision determined that the February 1 2023 Agree 
rent increase was invalid due to no RAP Notice 
being issued. 

Both the Petition and Response stated that the 
tenant is current on rent. The tenant's rent 
payment records indicate that she started paying 
$1,352.70 on February 1, 2023. Therefore, the 
tenant has been paying the unlawful rent 
increase of $15.65 per month ($1,352.70 -

$1337.05) from February 1, 2023, to the present. 

4 
000061



Administrative Decision Response 

A rent increase in excess of the CPI Rent Agree 
Adjustment may be justified by capital 
improvement costs. The reimbursement of 
capital expenses from the tenant must be 
discontinued at the end of the amortization 
period. Before February 1, 2017, all capital 
improvement pass-th roughs were subject to a 
60-month amortization period and must be 
discontinued at the end of the 60-month period. 

According to the owner's excel spreadsheet, in Agree 
April 2015, the base rent for "Apt 200" was 
$1,105.00. 19 

In October 2015, the base rent increased to 
$1,123.79, due to a 1.7% CPI rent increase, and 
the owner voluntarily passed on a capital 
improvement rent increase of $91.72 (8.3%). 

I I 
The tenant received a 1~% total rent increase. Agree I 

I 

The tenant's total monthly rent 
became$1,215.00.22 The capital improvement 
rent increase in October 2015 was valid because 
the owner could voluntarily pass on capital 
improvement costs as long as it followed the laws 
of the Rent Adjustment Ordinance and the State 
of California. 23 

However, pursuant to the previous limitation of Do not agree. The 2015 capital pass through 
60 months on capital improvement pass- ended in May 2018. 
throughs, the October 2015 capital improvement 
pass-through expired on September 30, 2020. 
Therefore, any $91.72 monthly capital 
improvement pass-through included in the 
tenant's rent after September 30, 2020, is invalid 

A year later, in October 2016, the base rent Do not agree. 
increased to $1,146.26, from $1,123.79, due to a 
2% CPI rent increase, and a capital improvement The capital improvement increase was $99.07 
rent increase of $190.79 (amounting to a 16.98% and the total rent increase was 10% 
rent increase), for a total rent increase of 18.98%. 

The tenant's total monthly rent became Agree 
$1,337.05. Pursuant to the Ordinance, property 
owners may not increase rent by more than ten 
percent (10%) in any twelve-month period. 

5 
000062



6 

Administrative Decision 

In October 2016, the owner unlawfully exceeded 
the 10% limitation by passing through an 
additional 8.98% ($100.88) rent increase to the 
tenant. Therefore, the October 2016 capital 
improvement pass-through was unlawful because 
it exceeded the 10% rent increase limitation by 
$100.88. 

The tenant is owed restitution for her 
overpayments. 

Furthermore, pursuant to the previous limitation 
of 60 months on capital improvement pass­
throughs, any valid capital improvement pass­
through imposed beginning of October 2016 
expired on September 30, 2021; any portion of 
the $190.79 monthly capital improvement pass­
through included in the tenant's rent after 
September 30, 2021, is invalid 

Response 

Do not agree. 

The rent increased from $1,215.50 to $1337.05 
on October 1, 2016. This is an increase of 10%. 

The base rent increased from $1,123.79 to 
$1,146.26. This is an allowable CPI increase of 
2%. 

The Capital Pass Through amount increased from 
$91.72 to $190.79. This is an increase of $99.07. 

This increase was reviewed by the Rent 
AdjuJtment Program Hearing Officer in Petition 
L17 - 0191. 

We do not agree that the tenant is owed 
restitution. The rent increase did not exceed 10%. 

Do not agree 

The 2015 Capital Pass Through ended in May 
2018. 

The 2016 Capital Pass Through ended in 
September 2019. 

000063



Administrative Decision Response 

The Rent Adjustment Program Hearing Officer 
decision dated April 28, 2018 authorized a Capital 
Pass Through to Apartment 200 of $118.37 for a 
72-month period. 

As noted in the May 24, 2018 letter to Ms. 

Brooks: 

The Rent Adjustment Program approved our 
petition to increase the rent. The rent for your 
apartment at 200 Frisbie Street will increase by 
$118.37 per month, from the current rent of 
$1337 per month to the new rent of $1,445 per 
month. This rent increase of $118.37 will begin 
on July 1, 2018 and extend for 72 months (6 
years) and will end June 30, 2024. 

Included in this letter was the Hearing Officer 
flnding and RAP notice. 

I Ms. Brooks requested that we not increase her 
rent. In order to maintain the rent at $1337, we 
reduced the pass through below the authorized 

amount. 

The Administrative Decision finds the following 
overpayments: 

(1) Therefore, the October 2016 capital Do not agree. The 2016 Capital Pass Through 

improvement pass-through was unlawful was $91.72. as clescribecl above in the response 

because it exceeded the 10% rent increase to the discussion of the October 2016 rent 
limitation by $100.88. increase. The total rent increase was 10%. 

(2) Furthermore, pursuant to the previous 

limitation of 60 months on capital 
improvement pass-throughs, any valid capital Do not agree. The 2015 Capita! Pass Through 

improvement pass-through imposed ended in May 2018. The 2016 Capital Pass 

beginning of October 2016 expired on Through ended in September 2019. 

September 30, 2021; any portion of the 
$190.79 monthly capital improvement pass-

through included in the tenant's rent after 
September 30, 2021, is invalid. 

7 
000064



Capital Improvement Costs 2015 

Sewer Lateral 

Roof 

70% Capital Improvement Pass Through 

Information submitted with Petition L17-0191 

Capital Improvement Costs 2016 

Alley Electric 

Bouchard Sesimic 

70% Capital Improvement Pass Through 

Information submitted with Petition L17-0191 

6,900 

9,794 

16,694 

11,686 

7,900 

20,036 

27,936 

19,555 

Rent Adjustment Board -Capital Improvement Costs 2017 

Structural upgrade 30,125 

Stucco and paint 

Gutters & downspouts 

70% Calpital Improvement Pass Through 

Information submitted with Petition L17-0191 

Total 

70% Capital Improvement Pass Through 

8-1 

15,900 

2,675 

48,700 

34,090 

93,330 

65,331 

Appeal_ Administrative Decision to Tenant Petition T23-0058 

000065



Appeal_ Administrative Decision to Tenant Petition T23-0058 

This Page Left Intentionally Blank 

8-2 000066



Appeal_ Administrative Decision to Tenant Petition T23-0058 

Unit 200 Months End Date 

2015 Pass Through Oct-15 2,935 31 May-18 

2016 Pass Through Oct-16 4,458 32 Jun-19 

RAP - L17-0191 Jul-18 8,523 72 Jun-24 

15,916 

Capital Actual Rent 

2015 2016 Pass Subtotal Over/ 

Rent Adjustment Capital Capital Through Capital Total Total (Under) One 

Program CPI Pass Pass {L17- Pass Actual Allowable Allowable Year 

Increase Base Through Through 0191) Through Rent Rent Rent Increase 

Prior Base 1,105.00 

1.7% increase 2015 10/01/15 1,123.79 91.72 91.72 1,215.51 1,215.51 0.00 10% 

11/01/15 1,123.79 91.72 91.72 1,215.51 1,215.51 0.00 

12/01/15 1,123.79 91.72 91.72 1,215.51 1,215.51 0.00 

01/01/16 1,123.79 91.72 91.72 1,215.51 1,215.51 0.00 

02/01/16 1,123.79 91.72 91.72 1,215.51 1,215.51 0.00 

03/01/16 1,123.79 91.72 91.72 1,215.51 1,215.51 0.00 

04/01/16 1,123.79 91.72 91.72 1,215.51 1,215.51 0.00 

05/01/16 1,123.79 91.72 91.72 1,215.51 1,215.51 0.00 

06/01/16 1,123.79 91.72 91.72 1,215.51 1,215.51 0.00 

07/01/16 1,123.79 91.72 91.72 1,215.51 1,215.51 0.00 

08/01/16 1,123.79 91.72 91.72 1,215.51 1,215.51 0.00 

09/01/16 1,123.79 91.72 91.72 1,215.51 1,215.51 0.00 

I 
2% increase 2016 10/01/16 1,146.26 91.72 99.07 190.79 1,337.05 1,337.05 0.00 10% 

11/01/16 1,146.26 91.72 99.07 190.79 1,337.05 1,337.05 0.00 

12/01/16 1,146.26 91.72 99.07 190.79 1,337.05 1,337.05 0.00 

01/01/17 1,146.26 91.72 99.07 190.79 1,337.05 1,337.05 0.00 

02/01/17 1,146.26 91.72 99.07 190.79 1,337.05 1,337.05 0.00 

03/01/17 1,146.26 91.72 99.07 190.79 1,337.05 1,337.05 0.00 

04/01/17 1,146.26 91.72 99.07 190.79 1,337.05 1,337.05 0.00 

05/01/17 1,146.26 91.72 99.07 190.79 1,337.05 1,337.05 0.00 

06/01/17 1,146.26 91.72 99.07 190.79 1,337.05 1,337.05 0.00 

07/01/17 1,146.26 91.72 99.07 190.79 1,337.05 1,337.05 0.00 

08/01/17 1,146.26 91.72 99.07 190.79 1,337.05 1,337.05 0.00 

09/01/17 1,146.26 91.72 99.07 190.79 1,337.05 1,337.05 0.00 

2.3% Increase 2017 10/01/17 1,172.62 91.72 99.07 190.79 1,337.05 1,337.05 0.00 

11/01/17 1,172.62 91.72 99.07 190.79 1,337.05 1,337.05 0.00 

12/01/17 1,172.62 91.72 99.07 190.79 1,337.05 1,337.05 0.00 

01/01/18 1,172.62 91.72 99.07 190.79 1,337.05 1,337.05 0.00 

02/01/18 1,172.62 91.72 99.07 190.79 1,337.05 1,337.05 0.00 

03/01/18 1,172.62 91.72 99.07 190.79 1,337.05 1,337.05 0.00 

04/01/18 1,172.62 91.72 99.07 190.79 1,337.05 1,337.05 0.00 

05/01/18 1,172.62 91.72 99.07 190.79 1,337.05 1,337.05 (0.00) 

06/01/18 1,172.62 190.79 190.79 1,337.05 1,337.05 {0.00) 

07/01/18 1,172.62 164.43 164.43 1,337.05 1,455.35 {118.30) 

08/01/18 1,172.62 164.43 164.43 1,337.05 1,455.35 (118.30) 

09/01/18 1,172.62 164.43 164.43 1,337.05 1,455.35 {118.30) 

3.4% increase 2018 10/01/18 1,212.49 124.56 124.56 1,337.05 1,455.35 {118.30) 

11/01/18 1,212.49 124.56 124.56 1,337.05 1,455.35 (118.30) 

12/01/18 1,212.49 124.56 124.56 1,337.05 1,455.35 {118.30) 

01/01/19 1,212.49 124.56 124.56 1,337.05 1,455.35 {118.30) 

02/01/19 1,212.49 124.56 124.56 1,337.05 1,455.35 (118.30) 

03/01/19 1,212.49 124.56 124.56 1,337.05 1,455.35 {118.30) 

04/01/19 1,212.49 124.56 124.56 1,337.05 1,455.35 {118.30) 

05/01/19 1,212.49 124.56 124.56 1,337.05 1,455.35 (118.30) 

8-3 000067



Appeal_ Administrative Decision to Tenant Petition T23-0058 

Capital Actual Rent 

2015 2016 Pass Subtotal Over/ 

Rent Adjustment Capital Capital Through Capital Total Total (Under) One 

Program CPI Pass Pass (L17- Pass Actual Allowable Allowable Year 

Increase Base Through Through 0191) Through Rent Rent Rent Increase 

06/01/19 1,212.49 124.56 124.56 1,337.05 1,455.35 (118.30) 

07/01/19 1,212.49 6.26 118.30 124.56 1,337.05 1,337.05 (0.00) 

08/01/19 1,212.49 6.26 118.30 124.56 1,337.05 1,337.05 (0.00) 

09/01/19 1,212.49 6.26 118.30 124.56 1,337.05 1,337.05 (0.00) 

3.5% increase 2019 10/01/19 1,254.93 82.12 82.12 1,337.05 1,373.23 (36.18) 

11/01/19 1,254.93 82.12 82.12 1,337.05 1,373.23 (36.18) 

12/01/19 1,254.93 82.12 82.12 1,337.05 1,373.23 (36.18) 

01/01/20 1,254.93 82.12 82.12 1,337.05 1,373.23 (36.18) 

02/01/20 1,254.93 82.12 82.12 1,337.05 1,373.23 (36.18) 

03/01/20 1,254.93 82.12 82.12 1,337.05 1,373.23 (36.18) 

04/01/20 1,254.93 82.12 82.12 1,337.05 1,373.23 (36.18) 

05/01/20 1,254.93 82.12 82.12 1,337.05 1,373.23 (36.18) 

06/01/20 1,254.93 82.12 82.12 1,337.05 1,373.23 (36.18) 

07/01/20 1,254.93 82.12 82.12 1,337.05 1,373.23 (36.18) 

08/01/20 1,254.93 82.12 82.12 1,337.05 1,373.23 (36.18) 

09/01/20 1,254.93 82.12 82.12 1,337.05 1,373.23 (36.18) 

2.7% increase 2020 10/01/20 1,288.81 48.24 48.24 1,337.05 1,407.11 (70.06) 

11/01/20 1,288.81 48.24 48.24 1,337.05 1,407.11 (70.06) 

12/01/20 1,288.81 48.24 48.24 1,337.05 1,407.11 (70.06) 

01/01/21 1,288.81 48.24 48.24 1,337.05 1,407.11 (70.06) 

02/01/21 1,288.81 48.24 48.24 1,337.05 1,407.11 (70.06) 

03/01/21 1,288.81 48.24 48.24 1,337.05 1,407.11 (70.06) 

04/01/21 1,288.81 48.24 48.24 1,337.05 1,407.11 (70.06) 

05/01/21 1,288.81 48.24 48.24 1,337.05 1,407.11 (70.06) 

06/01/21 1,288.81 48.24 48.24 1,337.05 1,407.11 (70.06) 

07 /01/21 1,288.81 48.24 48.24 1,337.05 1,407.11 (70.06) 

08/01/21 1,288.81 48.24 48.24 1,337.05 1,407.11 (70.06) 

09/01/21 1,288.81 48.24 48.24 1,337.05 1,407.11 (70.06) 

1.9% increase 2021 10/01/21 1,313.30 23.75 23.75 1,337.05 1,431.60 (94.55) 

11/01/21 1,313.30 23.75 23.75 1,337.05 1,431.60 (94.55) 

12/01/21 1,313.30 23.75 23.75 1,337.05 1,431.60 (94.55) 

01/01/22 1,313.30 23.75 23.75 1,337.05 1,431.60 (94.55) 

02/01/22 1,313.30 23.75 23.75 1,337.05 1,431.60 (94.55) 

03/01/22 1,313.30 23.75 23.75 1,337.05 1,431.60 (94.55) 

04/01/22 1,313.30 23.75 23.75 1,337.05 1,431.60 (94.55) 

05/01/22 1,313.30 23.75 23.75 1,337.05 1,431.60 (94.55) 

06/01/22 1,313.30 23.75 23.75 1,337.05 1,431.60 (94.55) 

07/01/22 1,313.30 23.75 23.75 1,337.05 1,431.60 (94.55) 

08/01/22 1,313.30 23.75 23.75 1,337.05 1,431.60 (94.55) 

09/01/22 1,313.30 23.75 23.75 1,337.05 1,431.60 (94.55) 

3.0% increase 2022 10/01/22 1,352.70 1,337.05 1,471.00 (133.95) 

11/01/22 1,352.70 1,337.05 1,471.00 (133.95) 

12/01/22 1,352.70 1,337.05 1,471.00 (133.95) 

01/01/23 1,352.70 1,337.05 1,471.00 (133.95) 

02/01/23 1,352.70 1,352.70 1% 

03/01/23 1,352.70 1,352.70 

04/01/23 1,352.70 1,352.70 

05/01/23 1,352.70 1,352.70 

06/01/23 1,352.70 1,352.70 

07/01/23 1,352.70 1,352.70 

08/01/23 1,352.70 1,352.70 

8-4 000068



CITY OF OAKLAND 
RENT ADJUSTMENT PROGRAM 
250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313 Oakland, 
CA 94612-0243 

AUG 2 9 2023 

CITY OF OAKLAND 
(510) 238-3721 
CA Relay Service 7 l I 
,v,v,v.oaklandca.gov/RAP 

RENT ADJUSTMl::rff PROGRA~ 
OAKlAND 

PROOF OF SERVICE 

NOTE: YOU ARE REQUIRED TO SERVE A COPY OF YOUR PETITION OR RESPONSE (PLUS ANY ADDITIONAL 
DOCUMENTS) ON THE OPPOSING PARTIES. 

:;., Use this PROOF OF SERVICE form to indicate the date and manner in which service took place, as well as 
the person(s) served . 

► Provide a complete but unsigned £QQY of this PROOF OF SERVICE form to the opposing parties together 
with the document(s) being served . 

:;.. File the completed and signed PROOF OF SERVICE form with the Rent Adjustment Program together with the 
document you are filing and copies of any attachments you served on th e opposing party/parties. 

,, Please sequentially number all additional documents provided to the RAP. 

PETITIONS FILED WITHOUT A PROOF OF SERVICE WILL BE CONSIDERED INCOMPLETE AND MAY BE 
DISMISSED. 

I served a copy of: Appeal I_ Administrative Decision - T23-0058 
11 attached pages to each opposing party, whose name(s) and address(es) are 
listed below, by one of the following means (check one): 

X a. First-C lass Mail. I enclosed the document(s) in a sealed enve lope or package 
addressed to the person(s) listed below and at the address(es) below and 
deposited the sealed envelope with the Un ited States Postal Service, with 
the postage fu lly prepaid. 

D b. Personal Service. ( I) By Hanel Deli very: I personally deli vered the document(s) 
to the person(s) at the address(es) li sted below; or (2) l left the clocument(s) at the 
adcl ress(es) with some person not younger than 18 years of age. 

0 c. Electronic Service (DO NOT USE THlS SERVICE METHOD TO SERVE 
PETITIONS OR RESPONSES TO PETITIONS.) I electron ica ll y sent the 
document(s) to the person(s) at the acldress(es) listed below who have previously 
given written consent to rece iving notices and documents in this matter from the 
RAP and from the OTHER PARTY/JES elec tronically at the email address(es) they 
provided. 

PERSON(S) SERVED: 

Name Cheri Brooks 

Address 200 Frisbie Street 

City, State, Zip Oakland, California 94611 

Email Address qkcam45 @att.net 

Form - Petition PoS - EN - 8.14.23 Page 1 of 3 
000069



Name Gregory Ching, Centro Legal dela Raza 

Address 3400 East 12th Street 

City, State, Zip Oakland, California 94601 

Email Address 1gch ing(cucentrolega l.org 

Name 

Address 

City, State, Zip 

Email Address 

Name 

Address 

City, State, Zip 

Email Address 

Name 
I I 

Address 

City, State, Zip 

Email Address 

Name 

Address 

City, State, Zip 

Email Address 

Name 

Address 

City, State, Zip 

Email Address 

Name 

Address 

City, State, Zip 

Email Address 

Form - Petition PoS - EN - 8.14.23 Page 2 of 3 000070



To serve more than 8 people, copy this page as many times as necessary and insert in your proof of service document. If you are 
only serving one person, you can use just the first and last page 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and 
correct, and the documents were served on 8/28/2023 (insert date served). 

Severin Campbell 

PRINT YOUR NAME 

August 28 2023 

SIGNATURE DATE 

Form - Petition PoS - EN - 8.14.23 Page 3 of 3 000071



CITY OF OAKLAND  

 
 
 
 
 

1 

 
 
 

Housing Residential Rent and Relocation Board (HRRRB) 
 

                            APPEAL DECISION 
 

CASE NUMBER: 
 

T23-0058, Brooks v. Campbell 
 

APPEAL HEARING:
  

October 12, 2023 

PROPERTY 
ADDRESS: 
 

200 Frisbie Street #200, Oakland CA 

APPEARANCES: Owner: Severin Campbell 

 Tenant Representative: David Hall 

BACKGROUND 

 On May 1, 2023, tenant Cheri Brooks filed a petition contesting three rent 
increases: $1105 to $1215.50, effective 10/1/15; $1215 to $1337.05, effective 10/1/16; 
and $1337.05 to $1352.70, effective 2/1/23. The petition alleged that the increases were 
above the allowable amount, were not properly served or lacked proper notice, and/or the 
tenant’s rent was not reduced after a prior increase period for capital improvements. The 
petition indicated that the tenant first received a RAP Notice in March 2015, and that the 
tenant received a RAP Notice with the rent increases in 2015 and 2016, but not 2023.  

 On May 4 and June 27, 2023, owner Severin Campbell filed a property owner 
response. Regarding the 2015 increase, the owner alleged that this was based on a 1.7% 
CPI increase and a pass-through for capital improvement costs of 8.3%. The 2016 
increase was based on a 2% CPI increase and a pass through for capital improvement 
costs of 8%. Both increases were served with a RAP Notice. In 2018, the owner received 
approval from RAP to increase the rent to $1,455, but the owner agreed to keep the rent 
at $1,337. On January 2, 2023, the owner notified the tenant that rent would increase to 
$1,352 based on CPI adjustments. The owner alleged that a total of $15,919 was 
approved for capital pass through, but that actual pass through paid by the tenant 
between October 2015 and August 2022 was $8,158. 

DALZIEL BUILDING• 250 FRANK H. OGAWA PLAZA, SUITE 5313 • OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612-2034 

Housing and Community Development Department 
Rent Adjustment Program 

TEL (510) 238-3721 
FAX (510)238-6181 
CA Relay Service 711 

000072



2 
 

 The case was scheduled for a hearing on August 22, 2023. On August 21, 2023, 
the parties were notified that the hearing was cancelled because the Hearing Officer 
issued an Administrative Decision. 

RULING ON THE CASE 

 The Hearing Officer issued an Administrative Decision on August 22, 2023, 
granting the tenant’s petition in part. The 2023 increase was invalid because it was served 
without a RAP Notice, which was corroborated by the owner’s response.  

 The October 2015 increase from $1,105 to $1,215 was valid because it did not 
exceed 10%, and because the laws in effect at that time allowed owners to pass on capital 
improvement costs without needing prior approval from RAP. The 10% rent increase 
combined a 1.7% CPI increase ($18.79) with an 8.3% increase ($91.72) based on capital 
improvements. Although the increase was valid, the portion of the increase that was 
based on capital improvements ($91.72) should have expired after 60 months, which was 
September 30, 2020. Therefore, the Hearing Officer found that the tenant was entitled to 
restitution of $91.211 per month from October 2020 to August 2023, totaling $3,192.35.    

 The October 2016 increase was invalid because it exceeded 10%. In October 
2016, the tenant’s base rent increased from $1,123.79 to $1,146.26 due to a 2% CPI 
increase and a capital improvement pass through of $190.79 (16.98%), for a total rent 
increase of 18.98%. Therefore, the tenant is entitled to restitution for overpayments. 
Additionally, the 2016 pass-through ($190.79) should have expired after 60 months, 
which was September 30, 2021. Therefore, the Hearing Officer found the tenant was 
entitled to restitution of $190.79 per month from October 2021 to August 2023, totaling 
$4,388.17.  

 The Hearing Officer determined that the total restitution owed to the tenant due to 
overpayments was $13,742.93, dating back to 2016.    

GROUNDS FOR APPEAL 

 On appeal, the owner claimed that the Administrative Decision erred in three ways. 
First, the 2016 capital improvement pass-through was only $99.07, not $190.79, and 
therefore the rent increase was only 10%, not 18.98%. Furthermore, the 2016 pass-
through was reviewed by the Hearing Officer in L17-0191, when the owner filed a petition 
seeking a third capital improvement pass-through in 2017 and was considered compliant 
with the rules in effect at that time. Since the 2016 pass-through amount was only $99.07 
and the total 2016 increase did not exceed 10%, $6,052.86 of the restitution award is not 
warranted.  

 Second, the Administrative Decision erred by assuming that the 2016 pass-
through continued between October 2021 and August 2023. The owner contended that 

                                                            
1 This figure of $91.21 that was included in the calculation chart appears to have been a clerical error, since the 
actual pass‐through amount was $91.72. 

000073



3 
 

the pass-through ended in June 2019. The tenant was advised of this in an email in 
October 2020. Therefore, $4,388.17 of the restitution amount was not warranted.  

 Third, the Administrative Decision erred by assuming that the 2015 pass-through 
of $91.72 continued between October 2020 and August 2023. The owner contended that 
the 2015 pass-through ended in May 2018. The tenant was advised of this in an email in 
October 2020. This erroneous assumption resulted in an award of $3,192.35 in restitution 
that was not warranted. 

 Because the Hearing Officer did not hold a hearing, the owner did not have an 
opportunity to provide clarifying information or correct factual errors. In total, $13,633.38 
of the $13,742.93 restitution award was based on incorrect information. The owner 
submitted a spreadsheet summarizing the rental history with their response. However, 
because capital improvement costs were passed through in three different amounts, the 
spreadsheet may have been difficult to follow.   

 The owner did not dispute that the 2023 rent increase was issued without a RAP 
Notice and agreed that the tenant is owed $109.55 in restitution for overpayments 
between February 2023 and August 2023 based on the 2023 increase. 

ISSUES ON APPEAL 

 The following issues were presented to the Board:  

1. Is there substantial evidence to support the Hearing Officer’s calculations:  
a. The 2016 rent increase was $100.88 above the allowable amount of 

10%? 
b. The owner continued to charge the tenant for the 2015 pass-through 

after the amortization period ended, between October 2020 and 
August 2023?  

c. The owner continued to charge the tenant for the 2016 pass-through 
after the amortization period ended, between October 2021 and 
August 2023? 

2. Was the owner denied a sufficient opportunity to address the tenant’s claims 
and provide their response prior to the issuance of the Administrative 
Decision? 

APPEAL DECISION 

 After parties’ arguments, questions to the parties, and Board member discussion, 
the Board voted to affirm the decision as to the 2023 rent increase and subsequent 
award, and to remand the case back to the Hearing Officer for a hearing on the other 
issues. The Hearing Officer may, but is not required to, keep the record open to accept 
new evidence. 

 The Board voted as follows: 

000074



4 

Aye: C. Oshinuga, M. Escobar, J. deBoer, K. Brodfuehrer, C. Jackson
Nay: None
Abstain: None

___________________________ 
DATE 

________________________________        
BRIANA LAWRENCE-MCGOWAN 
BOARD  DESIGNEE
CITY OF OAKLAND 
HOUSING, RESIDENTIAL RENT AND 
RELOCATION BOARD 

November 6, 2023

000075



 PROOF OF SERVICE 

 Case Number T23-0058 

I am a resident of the State of California at least eighteen years of age. I am not a party to the 

Residential Rent Adjustment Program case listed above. I am employed in Alameda County, 

California. My business address is 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313, 5th Floor, Oakland, 

California 94612.   

Today, I served the attached documents listed below by placing a true copy in a City of 

Oakland mail collection receptacle for mailing on the below date at 250 Frank H. Ogawa 

Plaza, Suite 5313, 5th Floor, Oakland, California, addressed to: 

 

Documents Included 

Appeal Decision 

 

Owner 

Severin Campbell 

1315 Stannage Avenue 

Berkeley, CA 94702 

Tenant 

Cheri Brooks 

200 Frisbie Street, Unit 200 

Oakland, CA 94611 

Tenant Representative 

Centro Legal de la Raza 

3400 East 12th Street 

Oakland, CA 94601 

 
I am readily familiar with the City of Oakland’s practice of collection and processing 

correspondence for mailing. Under that practice an envelope placed in the mail collection 

receptacle described above would be deposited in the United States mail with the U.S. Postal 

Service on that same day with first class postage thereon fully prepaid in the ordinary course of 

business. 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above is true 

and correct. Executed on November 07, 2023 in Oakland, CA. 

 
______________________________ 

Briana Lawrence-McGowan 

Oakland Rent Adjustment Program 

000076



CITY OF OAKLAND 

DALZIEL BUILDING • 250 FRANK H. OGAWA PLAZA, SUITE 5313 • OAKLAND, .CALIFORNIA 

Housing and Community Development Department 
Rent Adjustment Program 

HEARING DECISION 

CASE NUMBER: T23-0058 

CASE NAME: Brooks v. Campbell 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 200 Frisbie Street, Unit 200, Oakland, CA 

DATE OF ADMINISTRATIVE 
DECISION: August 22, 2023 

DATE OF APPEAL HEARING: October 12, 2023 

DATE OF HEARING~ 

DATE OF DECISION: 

APPEARANCES: 

February 6, 2024 

April 17, 2024 

Cheri Brooks, Tenant 
David Hall, Tenant Representative 
Severin Campbell, Owner 

SUMMARY OF DECISION 

The tenants' petition is granted in part. 

CONTENTIONS OF THE PARTIES 

TEL (510) 238-3721 
FAX (510) 238-6181 
CA Relay Service 711 

The tenant filed a petition on May 1, 2023, contesting a rent increase from $1,337.05 to 
$1,352.70 p~r month, effective February 1, 2023, as w~ll as prior rent increases. The tenants 
contest a rent increase from $1,215.00 to $1,337.05 per month,_e~fective October 1, 2016, and a 
rent increase from $1,105.00 to $1,215.50 per month, effective October 1, 2015. The bases for 
the tenants' petition include the following: • 

• The rent increase is above the allowable CPI amount; 

000077



• The rent increase is unlawful because the tenant was not given proper notice, was 
not properly served, and/or was not provided with the required Notice to Tenants 
of the Residential Rent Adjustment Program (RAP Notice); and 

• The rent was not reduced after a prior rent increase period for capital 
improvements or after an additional tenant for whom the owner was allowed an 
increase, vacated from the premises. • 

The petition included a Proof of Service (POS) signed by Gregory Ching that he served 
the Tenant Petition and Notice to Property Owner of Tenant Petition by United States mail to the 
three owners, Severin Campbell, Leah Orloff, and Julie Gross on April 28, 2023. • 

. The Property Owner Response to Tenant Petition (Response) was due to the Rent 
Adjustment Program (RAP) office by June 2, 2023. 1 The owner filed a late response on June 27, 
2023, claiming that the reasons for the rent increases was because "RAP approved an increase of 
$118.37 per month, effective July 2018, increasing rent from $1337 to $1455." 

Both parties signed their respective Tenant Petition and Response under penalty of . -
perJury. 

THE ISSUES 

(1) Is there good cause for the Owner's failure to timely respond to the petition? 

(2) When, if ever, were the tenants served written notice of the Notice to Tenants of the 
Residential Rent Adjustment Program (RAP Notice) prior to the petition being filed? 

(3) Are the contested rent increases valid? 

(4) Were the rent increases based on capital improvement passthroughs reduced after an 
amortization period has expired? 

EVIDENCE 

At the commencement of the Hearing, the tenant withdrew the February 1, 2023, rent 
increase claim. 

After being duly sworn, Tenant Cheri Brooks, provided the following testimony: 

She moved into the unit in July 2010 and her monthly rent was $1,045.00'. She first 
received the RAP Notice in March 2015. 

1 This date is calculated based on 30 days after the date th_e Tenant Petition was served on the owner, plus five (5) 
days for mailing. . 

2 

000078



In August 2015, she received a rent increase which was handed to her by Leah Orloff.2 

The rent increase stated that the rent increase was for a $110.00 capital improvement •• • 
.passthrough. 3 A RAP Notice was not included with the rent increase. The tenant understood that 

• the rent was increasing because of a capital improvement passthrough. In October 2015, she 
started paying the new rent increase through a portal. . 

In September 2016, the tenant received an e-mailed rent increase notice that included 
Capital Improvement and CPI rent increases from $1,215.00 to $1,337.05 per month, effectiye 
October 1, 2016;the notice was also left either on her door or slipped between the metal gate's 
mesh and the door. 4 A RAP Notice was included with the notice. The owner did not hand deliver 
the notice in 2016. The tenant uriderstood then that the rent was increasing because of an 8% 
capital improvement passthrough and a 2% CPI rent increase. 

In 2016, the owner offered a rent reduction and said, "because of your disability, if you 
need to, and if this is too much of an increase, let us know and we will work something out." At 
that time, the tenant looked at the state of her finances and believed she could pay the rent 
increase and declined the owner's offer. • • 

. In 2017, the owner filed an Owner Petition for Capital Improvement, and in 2018 the . 
• owner was granted a capital improvement passthrough of $118.00 'for 73 months. On May 24, 
2018, the owner e-mailed her a rent increase notice wherein the' rent increased $118.37. The 
tenant asked the owners if the opportunity to "bypass" the rent increase as it was offered in 2016 
was still available. At that time, she was experiencing decreased housing services and filed a 
Tenant Petition, so she offered to dismiss and retract her tenant petition in exchange for the 
owners to forego the '.2018 rent increase. The owners replied that if the tenant would withdraw 
the decrease in service petition, then they would agree to waive the rent increase for a year and 
that they would revisit this issue again in one year. 5 

The tenant testified that since 2018, she. has not received any written increases in rent that 
were personally delivered or mailed to her. The tenant never received another·rent increase 
notice in writing that increased the rent by $118.00.6 . 

The tenant had "no idea' when the capital improvements ended" so the tenants wrote to 
the owner in October 2020 asking to roll the rent back by $110.00. The rent was not reduced. 
The tenant has paid the rent increase of $1,337.05 since October 1, 2016, has continued to pay 
this rent amount as of the date of the hearing, and will continue to pay this amount. She nas 

. never received any notification that her rent was reducing due to the expiration of the capital 
iqiprovement passthrough. 

2 She remembers having a conversation with Leah when Leah brought it to her back door. 
3 Exhibit A. Her rent increased from $1,105.00 to $1,215.00. 
4 Exhibit A. 
5 The owners e-mailed her and stated, "Cheri: We will waive the rent increase for one year and revisit the issue 
again after that." 
6 

3 

000079



It is her understanding that the rent would reduce after the amortization of the capital 
improvement passthroughs and that her base rent would also be reduced to reflect the original 
base level. Her base rent should be $1,127.00. • 

The tenant has been paying rent through a portal and has no control over changing the 
amount of rent she has to pay in that portal. She has to pay the rent amount a,s set by the portal. 
The portal has consistently showed that the tenant owes $1,337.05 in rent every month. This rent 
amount did not increase or reduce in October 2021, nor did it change after the tenant received the 
initial Administrative Decision for this case number T23-0058. Even when she attempted to 
change the rent amount in the portal after receiving the initial Administrative Decision, she could 
not. 

The owner conducted a lengthy cross-examination of Ms. Brooks. The tenant does not 
recall receiving the May 2018 rent increase via certified mail. The tenant was asked to read an e­
mail sent to her by the owners on June 14, 2018: 

"Cheri: We will waive the rent increase for one year and revisit the issue again after that. 
You may keep your camper shell in the backyard for 2 weeks. And then it has to be gone 
by the twentieth, at the latest. And we ask that you withdraw your complaint at the rent 
board." 

Ms. Campbell also asked the tenant to read a September 28, 2020 e-mail into the record. 

Ms. Campbell asked the tenant, "Did you understand, at that time, that we were in fact 
continuing to pass through a portion of the $118.00 capital pass through that had been approved 
by the RAP Ordinance?" Ms. Brooks emphatically answered, "No. I didn't understand anything, 
and I wrote back and asked, what happened to the 2016 pass through. It took me two years to 
wrap my head around the math. How did my base rent get to $1,289 from $1,105?", 

Lastly, the tenant representative objected to the admission of the Response. He stated that 
there were a number of ways the response could be filecl with the RAP. It does not have to be 
filed on-line. And that there were a number of ways a petition number could be found including 
contacting RAP directly. 

After being duly sworn, the owner, Severin Campbell, provided the following 
testimony: 

She received the tenant's packet from the tenant's representative, Gregory Ching, on May 
3, 2024. In the tenant packet, she received the form Notice to Property Owner of Tenant 
Petition. 7 On May 10, she wrote to Mr. Ching via e-mail requesting the tenant petition number. 
Mr. Ching did not respond. On June 22, 2024, she received a letter from RAP indicating the 
petition number. 

7 When asked, "Did you receive the Notice to Property Owner of Tenant Petition mailed to you on April 28, 2023?" 
Ms. Campbell testified, "Yes,. l did." 

4 

000080



Ms. Campbell repeatedly testified, "Our response was not late" and "We were not late •. " 
She did not upload her Response or respond to RAP because, she did not have a petition number, 
and she did not have a number to respond to. When asked, why she did not email her response to 
RAP or mail the response to RAP, she responded, "I had no one to mail it to and I had no 
petition number. I don't feel like I can be held responsible if nobody responds." 

The owner further testified, "It is our understanding that we are keeping your rent flat. 
We never said that we were waiving your rent increase. It was not our understanding in that June 
14, 2018, email that says you would not have to pay any of the capital pass through amount." 

"We were, in fact, increasing your base .rent each month each year by the allowed CPI 
amount, and reducing the capital improvement passed through amount that had been authorized 
by RAP in order to keep your rent flat at $1,337." 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

Is there good cause for the Owner's failure to timely respond to the petition? 

The Rent Ordinance requires respondents to file a response to a petition within 30 days 
after service of a notice by the Rent Adjustment Program that a petition was filed. 8 "If a tenant 
files a petition and if the owner wishes to contest the petition, the o~wner must respond ... " 
Failure to file a timely response limits the owner's participation in the Hearing to cross-
examination and summation: 9 • 

The owner testified that she received the tenant's Petition and the form Notice to 
Property Owner of Tenant Petition on May 3, 2024. On the Petition's first page, the RAP 
office's address, telephone number, and website are printed on the letterhead. On the form Notice 
to Property Owner of Tenant Petition, the RAP office's address, telephone number, and website 
are also printed on the letterhead. It states in bold font the following: 

ATTENTION: IMMEDIATE ACTION REQUIRED 

YOU MUST FILE A RESPONSE WITHIN 35 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE 
PETITION WAS MAILED TO YOU 

TO RESPOND: Submit your signed PROPERTY OWNER RESPONSE form and 
completed and signed PROOF OF SERVICE* form to RAP through RAP's online 
portal, via email, or by mail. 

FOR ASSISTANCE: Contact a RAP Housing Counselor at (510) 238-3721 or by email 
at RAP@oaklandca.gov. Additional information is also available on the RAP website and· 
on the PROPERTY OWNER RESPONSE form. 

8 Oakland Mun. Code (O.M.C.) § 8.22.090 (B) . 
. 9 Santiago v. Vega, Case No. T02-0404. 

5 

000081



The owner's testimony relies on the logic that in order for her to submit a Response to the 
RAP office, she must have a petition number; or that her written response to the tenant and the 
tenant representative was an adequ,ate response for the purposes of submitting an Owr,er 
Response to the RAP office. This logic is unfounded. The form Notice to Property Owner of 
Tenant Petition specifically states the owner's responsibility, once served with the Petition, is to 
file an Owner Response with the RAP office. The owner had two ways to file the Owner 
Response without the petition case number: mail and email. Further, she could have contacted 
the RAP office by telephone or e-mail with any inquiry. Accordingly, the owner did not have 
good cause to warrant a delay for responding to the Tenant Petition, and therefore the Owner's 
Response cannot be considered in this case. 

It should also be noted that, although required, the owner's participation in the Hearing . 
was not limited to cross-examination and presenting a summation. During the cross-examination 
of the tenant, the owner testified in monologues her intentions and thought processes about the 
rent increases and the lack of rent increase notices. 

' RAP Notice and Rent Increases 

Notice and Filing Requirements: The Rent Adjustment Ordinance requires an 
owner to serve notice of the existence and scope of the Rent Adjustment Program (RAP Notice) 
at the start of a tenancy 10 and together with any notice of rent increase. 11 Under California Civil 

• Code section 827, any notice of change of terms of the tenancy must be done in writing by 
delivering a copy to the tenant personally or by serving a copy by mail. 

A tenant may file a petition to contest any rent increase. Where a tenant was served the 
RAP Notice at the inception of a tenancy, a tenant petition must be filed within 90 days of the 
date of service of a rent increase notice, if the rent increase notice was also served with a RAP 
Notice. Where the tenant did not receive the correct RAP Notice at the inception of the tenancy, 
the tenant can contest all rent increases. 

Capital improvement pass-through rent increases are not part of the base rent for 
purposes of calculating future rent increases. 

The tenant testified she first received the RAP Notice in March 2015. Therefore, the 
tenant was served the written RAP Notice in March 2015, prior to the petition being filed. 

The tenant testified that she received a rent increase for capital improvement 
passthroughs in August 2015 without a RAP Notice. Her rent increased from $1,105.00 to 
$1,215.00. She testified that the following year, she received a rent increase notice with a RAP 
Notice for an 8% capital improvement passthrough and a 2% CPI rent increase via e-mail and the 
notice was left at her door. Her rent increased from $1,215.00 to $1,337.05. The tenant received 
a $122.05 rent increase and started paying the monthly rent increase on October 1, 2016. 

10 O.M.C. § 8.22.060 (A). 
II O.M.C. § 8.22.070 (H)(l)(A). 

6 

000082



Neither rent increases were lawful. In 2015, the rent increase did not accompany a RAP 
Notice and, in 2016, the rent increase was improperly served and exceeded 10%. 12 • 

On May 24, 2018, the tenant received an e-mailed rent increase notice wherein the rent 
increased $118.3 7. This 2018 rent increase is moot because the owners withdrew this rent 
increase when they wrote to the tenant on June 14, 2018, and said, "Cheri: We will waive the 
rent increase for one year and revisit the issue again after that." 

During cross-examination, the owner claimed that when the owners wrote in the June 14, 
2018 e-mail1 "revisit the issue again after that,'.' it meant that the owners were automatically 
reinstating the $118.00 rent increase after one year. Again, the owner's logic is unfounded. The 
plain English language of "revisit the issue again after. that" does not meart the ownei: can impose 
a rent increase a year later without proper notice and without service of a written renifocrease 
notice. Just because the owner wills it, ·does not make it true. 

Further, Judicial Notice is hereby taken of Case Number LI 7-0191. 13 In the Hearing 
Decision and Decision Summary, the owner was ordered to serve a rent increase, together with a 
RAP Notice, and the Decision Summary on the tenant by mail, if the owner wishes to pass on 
$118.37 in capital improvement passthroughs. The owner never followed the Hearing 
Decision's Order. 

The tenant was served with the RAP Notice for the first time in March 2015. And, she is 
challenging the rent increase served in the year 2015 and 2016. Since she filed her petition on 
May 1,2023, the validity of the 2015 and 2016 rent increases is time barred because the tenant 
did not file her petition within 90 days of the date of service of a rent increase notice. The only 

• remaining issue is whether the rents were reduced after a prior rent increase period for capital 
improvements. 

A tenant may file a petition anytime to seek relief when the owner fails to reduce rent 
following the expiration of the amortization period for capital improvements, and any interest 
due on any rent overcharges from the failure to reduce rent for a capital improvement. 14 The 
reimbursement of capital expenses from the tenant must be discontinued at the end of the 
amortization period. 15 Before February 1, 2017, all capital improvement pass-throughs were 
subject to a 60-month amortization period and must be discontinued at the end of the 60-month 
period. 16 In addition, an administrative citation 17 may be issued when the owner fails to remove a 

12 10% of the then $1,105.00 base rent is$ 110.50. In 2016, the parties erroneously used $1,215.00 as the base rent. 
Even if the owners assumed the base rent was $1,215.00, 10% of$ l,215.00 is $121.50. However, the tenant 
received a $122.05 rent increase. In addition, a 2% CPI rent increase of the then $1,105.00 base rent is $22.l O; the 
capital improvement passthrough is the remaining $99.95 ($99.95 + $22.10 = $122.05). 
13 Campbell v. Tenants, Case Number Ll 7-0191, Hearing Decision Dated April 26, 2018. 
14 O.M.C. § 8.22.070 (C) and Regulations§§ 10.2.5 and 8.22.070 (C)(a)(5) and 8.22.110 (F)(5). 
15 Regulations § 8.22.070 (C)(a)(3)(2). "The dollar amount of the rent increase justified by Capital Improvements 
shall be removed from the allowable rent at the end of the amortization period." . 
16 Regulations: Former Appendix A. Effective January 9, 2015, the Regulations set the amortization period to five 
(5) years or sixty (60) months, until January 17, 2017, when the Regulations adopted an amortization schedule. 
17 Regulations§ 8.22.150 (A)(l). 

7 

000083



capital improvement rent increase on the first month following the end of the amortization 
period. 18 

The $110.00 rent increase which went into effect on October 1, 2015 based on capital 
improvement pass-throughs expired on October 1, 2020. Any $110.00 monthly capital 
improvement pass-through included in the tenant's rent after October 1, 2020, is invalid. 

The $99 .95 rent increase which went into effect on October 1, 2016 based on capital 
improvement pass-throughs expired on October 1, 2021. Any $99.95 monthly capital 
improvement pass-through included in the tenant's rent after October 1, 2021, is invalid. 

As of October 1, 2015, the tenant's base rent $1,105.00. As of October 1, 2016, the 
teriant' s base rent was increased by 2%, resulting in a base rent of $1,127.10. Because the tenant 
was never properly served with a written rent increase notice after October 1, 2016, the tenant's 
base rent remains $1,127.10. 

The owner contends that the owners lawfully passed on rent increases because statements 
were e-mailed to the tenant explaining how the rent increases were structured even though the 
owner never served a lawful written rent increase to the tenant. The August and September 2020 
e-mails the owner asked Ms. Brooks to read into the record are irrelevant - e-mails are not valid 
rent increases. In addition, the owner is also prevented from introducing any evidence as the 
basis for this decision due to the late filing of her response. 

Ms. Campbell insisted that the owners intended and therefore did pass on rent increases 
for "each year" by incrementally adjusting the base rent' and lowering capital improvements 
portion of the rent each year. However, Ms. Brooks credibly and repeatedly testified that she was 
never served personally or received by mail any written rent increase notices after 2015. It is as if 
the owners expected Ms. Brooks to telepathically know that her base rent was increasing 

. incrementally with each passing year. 

Because the tenants paid the invalid rent increases, the tenants are entitled to restitution 
for overpayment of rent. See Rent Overpayment Chart attached as Exhibit 1. 

The only type of rent overpayment where the Regulations have reserved the tenant's right 
to recover interest is when an owner fails to reduce a capital improvement rent increase. 19 The 
tenant may seek interest due on any rent overcharges from the failure to reduce rent for a capital 
improvement. 20 In 2023, the Regulations were further amended to specify that Hearing Decisions 
where there are rent overpayments based on an owner's failure to reduce rent after the expiration 
of the amortization period for a Capital Improvement shall also include a calculation of any 
interest that may be due. 21 

1_8 Regulations § 8.22.150 (A)(2)(g). 
19 O.M.C. § 8.22.070 (C) and Regulations§§ 10.2.5 and 8.22.070 (C)(l)(a)(5) and 8.22.110 (F)(5). 
20 Regulations§ 10.2.5. 
21 Regulations§§ 8.22.070 (C)(l)(a)(5) and 8.22.110 (F)(5). 

8 

000084



Notice to the Property Owners: The owner is hereby advised that, if the owner fails to 
remove a Capital Improvement Rent increase on the first month within three (3) weeks of the 
mailing of this Decision, an Administrative Citation22 shall be issued against the owner, seeking 
a monetary penalty. 

ORDER 

1. Petition T23-0058 is granted, in part. 

2. The base rent is $1,127.10. 

3. The owner has failed to remove two Capital Improvement Rent increases on the first 
month following the end of each amortization period. 

4. The tenant is owed restitution in the amount of $7,984.68 for overpaid rent. This 
overpayment is adjusted by a rent decrease for twelve (12) months in the amount of 
$665.39 a month.23 

5. The tenant is entitled to reduce the rent per the restitution order after the Hearing 
Decision becomes final. The decision is final if no party has filed an Appeal within 20 
days of the date the Hearing Decision is mailed to all parties. 

6. If the owner wishes to, she can repay the restitution owed to the tenants at any time. If 
she does so, the monthly decrease for restitution ends at the time the tenant is provided 
restitution. 

7. Capital improvement pass-through rent increases are not part of the base rent for 
purposes of calculating future rent increases., • 

Rightto Appeal: This decision is the final decision of the Rent Adjustment Program 
Staff. Either party may appeal this decision by filing a properly completed appeal using 
the form provided by the Rent Adjustment Program. The appeal must be received within 
twenty (20) calendar days after service of the decision. The date of service is shown on 
the attached Proof of Service. If the Rent Adjustment Office is closed on the last day to 
file, the appeal may be filed on the next business day. 

Dated: April 17, 2024 

22 Regulations§ 8.22.150. 

Susan Ma 
Hearing Officer 

, 

Rent Adjustment Program 

23 Rent Adjustment Program Regulations § 8.22.110 (F)( 4)(d). 

9 

000085



OVERPAID RENT 

Max 
Monthly Monthly Difference Monthly Rent 

From To Rent paid Rent per month No.Months Sub-total Imputed Interest Overpayment 
1-Oct-20 1"'.'Sep~21 $1,215 $1,105.00 $110.00 12 $1,320.00 2.929% $111.75 

1-Oct-21 1-Apr-24 $1,337 $1,127.10 $209.95 31 $6,508.45 3.827% $553.64 
--
--

$7,828.45 $665.39 

TOTAL OVERPAID RENT $7,984.68 

RESTITUTION 
MONTHLY RENT $1,127.10 

TOTAL TO BE REPAID TO TENANT $7,984.68 
TOTAL AS PERCENT OF MONTHLY RENT 708.48% 

AMORTIZED OVER 12 MO. BY REG. IS $665.39 
MONTHS BY HEARING OFFICER 

OR OVER IS 

000086



PROOF OF SERVICE • 
Case Number: T23:.0058 

Case Name: Brooks v. Campbell 

I am a resident of the State of California at least eighteen years of age. I am not a party to the 
Residential Rent Adjustment Program case listed above. I am employed in Alameda County, 
California. My business address is 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313, 5th Floor, Oakland, 
California 94612. 

Today, I served the attached documents listed below by placing a true copy in a City of 
Oakland mail collection receptacle for mailing on the below date at 250 Frank H. Ogawa 
Plaza, Oakland, California, addressed to: 

Documents Included 
Hearing Decision 

Owner 
Severin Campbell 
1315 Stannage A venue 
Berkeley, CA 94 702 

Tenant 
Cheri Brooks 
200 Frisbie Street Unit 200 
Oakland, CA 94611 

Tenant Representative 
David Hall, Centro Legal de la Raza 
3400 East 12th Street 
Oakland, CA 94601 

I am readily familiar with the City of Oakland's practice of collection and processing 
correspondence for mailing. Under that practice an envelope placed in the mail collection 
receptacle described above would be deposited in the United States mail with the U.S. Postal 
Service on that same day with first class postage thereon fully prepaid in the ordinary course of 
business. 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above is true 
and correct. Executed on April 18, 2024 in Oakland, Californi 

' 

Oakland Rent Adjustment Program 

000087



Revised February 29, 2024  

 

APPEAL 
 

Appellant's Name 
 
Severin Campbell 

x Owner □ Tenant 

Property Address (Include Unit Number) 
200 Frisbie Street, 
Oakland CA 94611 

 
Appellant's Mailing Address (For receipt of notices) 
Severin Campbell 
1315 Stannage Avenue 
Berkeley CA 94702 

Case Number 
T23-0058 

Date of Decision appealed 
April 17, 2024 

Name of Representative (if any) 
N/a 

Representative's Mailing Address (For 
notices) 

Please select your ground(s) for appeal from the list below. As part of the appeal, an explanation must 
be provided responding to each ground for which you are appealing. Each ground for appeal listed 
below includes directions as to what should be included in the explanation. 

 
1) There are math/clerical errors that require the Hearing Decision to be updated.  

The Hearing Officer used the wrong base rent amount when calculating restitution. The base rent as of 
October 2015 was $1,123 (not $1,105) and as of October 2016 was $1,146 (not $1,127). 

 
2) Appealing the decision for one of the grounds below (required): 

 
a)  The decision is inconsistent with OMC Chapter 8.22, Rent Board Regulations, or prior 

decisions of the Board.  
The Hearing Officer Decision is inconsistent with 8.22.070.C.a.(3) and 8.22.070.C.a.(5) 

The Hearing Officer’s April 17, 2023 Decision states that the “owner failed to remove two Capital 
Improvement Rent increases on the first month following the end of each amortization period”. This is 
not correct.  

The original owner submission in response to T23-0058 included detailed documentation showing that 
the total Capital Improvement Rent increases, implemented in 2015 and 2016, were removed when the 
Capital Improvement Rent increases were completed and prior to the end of the 60-month amortization 
period. This information was further detailed in the spreadsheet accompanying the appeal to the August 
22, 2023 Administrative Decision. The Hearing Officer does not indicate in the Decision, dated April 17, 
2024, if the documentation submitted with the owner’s response to petition T23-0058 and with the 
appeal to the Administrative Decision was reviewed or considered. 

 

For Rent Adjustment Program date stamp.  
RENT ADJUSTMENT PROGRAM 

 
 

www.oaklandca.gov/RAP CITY OF OAKLAND 

X 

CITY OF OAKLAND 

250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313 
Oakland, CA 94612-0243 
(510) 238-3721 
CA Relay Service 711 

000088

http://www.oaklandca.gov/RAP


Revised February 29, 2024  

 

 
Also, as noted in the October 6, 2023 Memorandum from the Deputy City Attorney to the HRRRB, “The 
Ordinance and Regulations do not specify exactly how the pass-through expires at the end of the 
amortization period—meaning, they do not require owners to provide a particular type of notice.” 
 

b)  The decision is inconsistent with decisions issued by other Hearing Officers. (In your 
explanation, you must identify the prior inconsistent decision and explain how the decision is 
inconsistent.) 

The Hearing Officer Decision states that the Capital Improvement Rent increase of $118.37, approved 
by the RAP Hearing Officer in response to owner petition L17-0191, is “moot because the owners 
withdrew this rent increase…”.  This is not correct. 

The owners did not withdraw the Capital Improvement Rent increase. The tenant was never told 
verbally or in writing that the Capital Improvement Rent increase was withdrawn. The information 
provided to the tenant was that the total rent of $1337.05, including both base rent and capital 
improvement pass-through, would not be increased. 

The Capital Improvement Rent increase has never exceeded $118.37 per month or extended beyond 
the 72-month amortization period, which was scheduled to begin on July 1, 2018, and end on June 30, 
2024. The Rent Adjustment Program ordinance does not provide for the owner to give subsequent 
written notice after the properly served initial notice. 

c) □ The decision raises a new policy issue that has not been decided by the Board. (In your 
explanation, you must provide a detailed statement of the issue and why the issue should be 
decided in your favor.) 

d) □ The decision violates federal, state, or local law. (In your explanation, you must provide a 
detailed statement as to what law is violated.) 

e)  The decision is not supported by substantial evidence. (In your explanation, you must 
explain why the decision is not supported by substantial evidence found in the case record.) 

As noted above, the original owner submission in response to T23-0058 included detailed 
documentation showing that the total Capital Improvement Rent increases, implemented in 2015 and 
2016, were removed when the Capital Improvement Rent increases were completed and prior to the 
end of the 60-month amortization period. This information was further detailed in the spreadsheet 
accompanying the appeal to the August 22, 2023 Administrative Decision. The Hearing Officer does not 
indicate in the Decision, dated April 17, 2024, if the documentation submitted with the owner’s response 
to petition T23-0058 and with the appeal to the Administrative Decision was reviewed or considered. 
f) I was denied a sufficient opportunity to present my claim or respond to the petitioner's 

claim.  
The Hearing Officer determined that the property owner response to T23-0058 was not timely.  Our 
response was timely. On May 3, 2023, we received from the tenant the petition form downloaded from the 
Rent Adjustment Program (RAP) website. We served a copy of the owner response to the tenant and tenant 
representative by US Mail on May 4, 2023. The owner response included the Proof of Service statement 
(Attachment I). 

g) □ The decision denies the Owner a fair return on the Owner's investment. (You may appeal on 
this ground only when your underlying petition was based on a fair return claim. You must specifically 
state why you have been denied a fair return and attach the calculations supporting your claim.) 

h) □ Other. (In your explanation, you must attach a detailed explanation of your grounds for appeal.) 
 

Supporting documents (in addition to this form) must not exceed 25 pages, and must be received by 
the Rent Adjustment Program, along with a proof of service on the opposing party, within 15 days of 

X 

X 

X 

000089



Revised February 29, 2024  

Severin Campbell 

the filing of this document. Only the first 25 pages of submissions from each party will be considered by the 
Board, subject to Regulations 8.22.010(A)(4). Please number attached pages consecutively. 

 
• You must serve a copy of your appeal on the opposing parties, or your appeal may be dismissed.• 

 
I served a copy of: Appeal to April 17, 2024 Hearing Office Decision And Additional Documents (1. 
Memorandum to HRRRB); 2. May 4, 2023 Proof of Service; 3. Rent Payment Details) 
and 7 attached pages  to each opposing party, whose name(s) and address(es) are listed below, by one of 
the following means (check one): 

a. First-Class Mail. I enclosed the document(s) in a sealed envelope or package addressed to the 
person(s) listed below and at the address(es) below and deposited the sealed envelope with the 
United States Postal Service, with the postage fully prepaid. 

 
 

 David Hall 

Address Centro Legal de la Raza 
3400 E. 12th Street 

City, State Zip Oakland, CA 94601 

Emai Address dhall@centrolegal.org 

 
 

 Cheri Brooks 

Address 200 Frisbie Street 

City, State Zip Oakland CA 94611 

 

Emai Address Qkcam45@att.net 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct, 
and the documents were served on 4/26/2024 

 
 

PRINT YOUR NAME 

 

 April 26,2024 

SIGNATURE DATE 
 

 
IMPORTANT INFORMATION: 

 
This Appeal must be received by the Rent Adjustment Program, 250 Frank Ogawa Plaza, Suite 
5313, Oakland, California 94612, not later than 5:00 P.M. on the 20th calendar day after the date 
the decision was mailed to you as shown on the proof of service attached to the decision. If the 
last day to file is a weekend or holiday, the time to file the document is extended to the next business 

Name 

I 

~ 

I 

V 

000090



Revised February 29, 2024  

day. 
 

• Appeals filed late without good cause will be dismissed. 
• You must provide all the information required, or your appeal cannot be processed and 

may be dismissed. 
• Any response to the appeal by the responding party must be received by the Rent 

Adjustment Program, along with a proof of service on appealing party, within 30 days of 
service of the service of the appeal if the party was personally served. If the responding 
party was served the appeal by mail, the party must file the response within 35 days of the 
date the appeal was mailed to them. 

• There is no form for the response, but the entire response is limited to 25 pages or less. 
• The Board will not consider new claims. All claims, except jurisdictional issues, must have been 

made in the petition, response, or at the hearing. 
• The Board will not consider new evidence at the appeal hearing without specific approval. 
• You must sign and date this form or your appeal will not be processed. 
• The case record is available to the Board, but sections of audio recordings that you want the Board 

to review must be pre-designated to Rent Adjustment Staff. 

000091



To:  Members, Housing, Residential & Relocation Board 

From: Severin Campbell 

Date: April 26, 2024 

 

We are appealing the Hearing Officer’s Decision regarding T23-0058, dated April 17, 2024. Our appeal is 

based on the following: 

1. The Hearing Officer determined that the property owner response to T23-0058 was not timely.  

Our response was timely. On May 3, 2023, we received from the tenant the petition form 

downloaded from the Rent Adjustment Program (RAP) website. We served a copy of the owner 

response to the tenant and tenant representative by US Mail on May 4, 2023. The owner 

response included the Proof of Service statement (Attachment II). 

On May 10, 2023, we requested from the tenant and tenant representative the petition number. 

Neither replied to our request. 

We did not receive notice from the Rent Adjustment Program confirming that the petition had 

been filed until June 24, 2023. We uploaded the owner response to T23-0058 to the RAP website 

on June 27, 2023. 

The Hearing Officer did not state in the August 22, 2023 Administrative Decision that the owner 

response to T23-0058 was not timely. The first time that the Hearing Officer informed us that the 

owner response was considered to not be timely was in the hearing conducted on February 6, 

2024. 

As a result of the Hearing Officer initially issuing the August 22, 2023 Administrative Decision 

without conducting a hearing and determining in the February 6, 2024 hearing that the owner 

response was not timely, we have been improperly denied the opportunity to present evidence 

in an impartial hearing. 

2. The Hearing Officer’s April 17, 2023 Decision states that the “owner failed to remove two Capital 

Improvement Rent increases on the first month following the end of each amortization period”.  

The original owner submission in response to T23-0058 included detailed documentation 

showing that the total Capital Improvement Rent increases, implemented in 2015 and 2016, 

were removed when the Capital Improvement Rent increases were completed and prior to the 

end of the 60-month amortization period. This information was further detailed in the 

spreadsheet accompanying the appeal to the August 22, 2023 Administrative Decision. The 

Hearing Officer does not indicate in the Decision, dated April 17, 2024, if the documentation 

submitted with the owner’s response to petition T23-0058 and with the appeal to the 

Administrative Decision was reviewed or considered. 

Also, as noted in the October 6, 2023 Memorandum from the Deputy City Attorney to the 

HRRRB, “The Ordinance and Regulations do not specify exactly how the pass-through expires at 

the end of the amortization period—meaning, they do not require owners to provide a 

particular type of notice.” 

000092



3. The Hearing Officer Decision states that the Capital Improvement Rent increase of $118.37, 

approved by the RAP Hearing Officer in response to owner petition L17-0191, is “moot because 

the owners withdrew this rent increase…”.  This is not correct.  

The owners did not withdraw the Capital Improvement Rent increase. The tenant was never told 

verbally or in writing that the Capital Improvement Rent increase was withdrawn. The 

information provided to the tenant was that the total rent of $1337.05, including both base rent 

and capital improvement pass-through, would not be increased. 

The Capital Improvement Rent increase has never exceeded $118.37 per month or extended 

beyond the 72-month amortization period, which was scheduled to begin on July 1, 2018, and 

end on June 30, 2024. The Rent Adjustment Program ordinance does not provide for the owner 

to give additional written notice after the properly served initial notice. 

 

We do not agree that the base rent as of October 2016 is $1,127.10 per month and that we owe 

restitution of $7,984.68. 

We consider our actions to be consistent with the Rent Adjustment Program. However, we understand 

that, although we did not increase the tenant’s total rent, the HRRRB could reasonably consider that we 

should have provided annual rent notices that we were increasing the base rent by the allowed CPI and 

decreasing the Capital Improvement Rent below the allowable amount. Attachment III is a spreadsheet 

detailing total rent payments (including base rent as of October 2016 and total allowed Capital 

Improvement Rent increases)  from October 2015 through June 2024.  

 

000093



Appeal _ Hearing Officer Decision to Tenant Petition  T23-0058

Capital Improvement Costs 2015
Sewer Lateral 6,900
Roof 9,794

16,694
70% Capital Improvement Pass Through 11,686
Information submitted with Petition L17-0191

Capital Improvement Costs 2016
Alley Electric 7,900
Bouchard Sesimic 20,036

27,936
70% Capital Improvement Pass Through 19,555
Information submitted with Petition L17-0191

Rent Adjustment Board -Capital Improvement Costs 2017
Structural upgrade 30,125
Stucco and paint 15,900
Gutters & downspouts 2,675

48,700
70% Capital Improvement Pass Through 34,090
Information submitted with Petition L17-0191

Total 93,330
70% Capital Improvement Pass Through 65,331

Start Date Unit 200 Months  End Date
2015 Pass Through Oct-15 2,935 31 May-18
2016 Pass Through Oct-16 4,458 45 Jun-20
RAP - L17-0191 Jul-18 8,523 72 Jun-24
Total 15,916

Page 1 000094



Appeal _ Hearing Officer Decision to Tenant Petition  T23-0058

RAP CPI 
Increase Date Base Rent

2015 Capital 
Pass 

Through

2016 
Capital Pass 

Through

Capital 
Pass 

Through  
(L17-0191)

Subtotal 
Capital Pass 

Through

Total 
Actual 

Rent Allowed 
Actual > 
Allowed

Prior 1,105.00
1.7% 10/01/15 1,123.79 91.72 91.72 1,215.51 1,215.51

11/01/15 1,123.79 91.72 91.72 1,215.51 1,215.51
12/01/15 1,123.79 91.72 91.72 1,215.51 1,215.51
01/01/16 1,123.79 91.72 91.72 1,215.51 1,215.51
02/01/16 1,123.79 91.72 91.72 1,215.51 1,215.51
03/01/16 1,123.79 91.72 91.72 1,215.51 1,215.51
04/01/16 1,123.79 91.72 91.72 1,215.51 1,215.51
05/01/16 1,123.79 91.72 91.72 1,215.51 1,215.51
06/01/16 1,123.79 91.72 91.72 1,215.51 1,215.51
07/01/16 1,123.79 91.72 91.72 1,215.51 1,215.51
08/01/16 1,123.79 91.72 91.72 1,215.51 1,215.51
09/01/16 1,123.79 91.72 91.72 1,215.51 1,215.51

2% 10/01/16 1,146.26 91.72 99.07 190.79 1,337.05 1,337.05
11/01/16 1,146.26 91.72 99.07 190.79 1,337.05 1,337.05
12/01/16 1,146.26 91.72 99.07 190.79 1,337.05 1,337.05
01/01/17 1,146.26 91.72 99.07 190.79 1,337.05 1,337.05
02/01/17 1,146.26 91.72 99.07 190.79 1,337.05 1,337.05
03/01/17 1,146.26 91.72 99.07 190.79 1,337.05 1,337.05
04/01/17 1,146.26 91.72 99.07 190.79 1,337.05 1,337.05
05/01/17 1,146.26 91.72 99.07 190.79 1,337.05 1,337.05
06/01/17 1,146.26 91.72 99.07 190.79 1,337.05 1,337.05
07/01/17 1,146.26 91.72 99.07 190.79 1,337.05 1,337.05
08/01/17 1,146.26 91.72 99.07 190.79 1,337.05 1,337.05
09/01/17 1,146.26 91.72 99.07 190.79 1,337.05 1,337.05
10/01/17 1,146.26 91.72 99.07 190.79 1,337.05 1,337.05
11/01/17 1,146.26 91.72 99.07 190.79 1,337.05 1,337.05
12/01/17 1,146.26 91.72 99.07 190.79 1,337.05 1,337.05
01/01/18 1,146.26 91.72 99.07 190.79 1,337.05 1,337.05
02/01/18 1,146.26 91.72 99.07 190.79 1,337.05 1,337.05
03/01/18 1,146.26 91.72 99.07 190.79 1,337.05 1,337.05
04/01/18 1,146.26 91.72 99.07 190.79 1,337.05 1,337.05
05/01/18 1,146.26 91.72 99.07 190.79 1,337.05 1,337.05
06/01/18 1,146.26 99.07 99.07 1,337.05 1,245.33 (91.72)
07/01/18 1,146.26 99.07 118.37 217.44 1,337.05 1,363.70
08/01/18 1,146.26 99.07 118.37 217.44 1,337.05 1,363.70
09/01/18 1,146.26 99.07 118.37 217.44 1,337.05 1,363.70
10/01/18 1,146.26 99.07 118.37 217.44 1,337.05 1,363.70
11/01/18 1,146.26 99.07 118.37 217.44 1,337.05 1,363.70
12/01/18 1,146.26 99.07 118.37 217.44 1,337.05 1,363.70
01/01/19 1,146.26 99.07 118.37 217.44 1,337.05 1,363.70
02/01/19 1,146.26 99.07 118.37 217.44 1,337.05 1,363.70
03/01/19 1,146.26 99.07 118.37 217.44 1,337.05 1,363.70
04/01/19 1,146.26 99.07 118.37 217.44 1,337.05 1,363.70
05/01/19 1,146.26 99.07 118.37 217.44 1,337.05 1,363.70
06/01/19 1,146.26 99.07 118.37 217.44 1,337.05 1,363.70
07/01/19 1,146.26 99.07 118.37 217.44 1,337.05 1,363.70
08/01/19 1,146.26 99.07 118.37 217.44 1,337.05 1,363.70
09/01/19 1,146.26 99.07 118.37 217.44 1,337.05 1,363.70
10/01/19 1,146.26 99.07 118.37 217.44 1,337.05 1,363.70
11/01/19 1,146.26 99.07 118.37 217.44 1,337.05 1,363.70
12/01/19 1,146.26 99.07 118.37 217.44 1,337.05 1,363.70
01/01/20 1,146.26 99.07 118.37 217.44 1,337.05 1,363.70
02/01/20 1,146.26 99.07 118.37 217.44 1,337.05 1,363.70

2 000095



Appeal _ Hearing Officer Decision to Tenant Petition  T23-0058

RAP CPI 
Increase Date Base Rent

2015 Capital 
Pass 

Through

2016 
Capital Pass 

Through

Capital 
Pass 

Through  
(L17-0191)

Subtotal 
Capital Pass 

Through

Total 
Actual 

Rent Allowed 
Actual > 
Allowed

03/01/20 1,146.26 99.07 118.37 217.44 1,337.05 1,363.70
04/01/20 1,146.26 99.07 118.37 217.44 1,337.05 1,363.70
05/01/20 1,146.26 99.07 118.37 217.44 1,337.05 1,363.70
06/01/20 1,146.26 99.07 118.37 217.44 1,337.05 1,363.70
07/01/20 1,146.26 118.37 118.37 1,337.05 1,264.63 (72.42)
08/01/20 1,146.26 118.37 118.37 1,337.05 1,264.63 (72.42)
09/01/20 1,146.26 118.37 118.37 1,337.05 1,264.63 (72.42)
10/01/20 1,146.26 118.37 118.37 1,337.05 1,264.63 (72.42)
11/01/20 1,146.26 118.37 118.37 1,337.05 1,264.63 (72.42)
12/01/20 1,146.26 118.37 118.37 1,337.05 1,264.63 (72.42)
01/01/21 1,146.26 118.37 118.37 1,337.05 1,264.63 (72.42)
02/01/21 1,146.26 118.37 118.37 1,337.05 1,264.63 (72.42)
03/01/21 1,146.26 118.37 118.37 1,337.05 1,264.63 (72.42)
04/01/21 1,146.26 118.37 118.37 1,337.05 1,264.63 (72.42)
05/01/21 1,146.26 118.37 118.37 1,337.05 1,264.63 (72.42)
06/01/21 1,146.26 118.37 118.37 1,337.05 1,264.63 (72.42)
07/01/21 1,146.26 118.37 118.37 1,337.05 1,264.63 (72.42)
08/01/21 1,146.26 118.37 118.37 1,337.05 1,264.63 (72.42)
09/01/21 1,146.26 118.37 118.37 1,337.05 1,264.63 (72.42)
10/01/21 1,146.26 118.37 118.37 1,337.05 1,264.63 (72.42)
11/01/21 1,146.26 118.37 118.37 1,337.05 1,264.63 (72.42)
12/01/21 1,146.26 118.37 118.37 1,337.05 1,264.63 (72.42)
01/01/22 1,146.26 118.37 118.37 1,337.05 1,264.63 (72.42)
02/01/22 1,146.26 118.37 118.37 1,337.05 1,264.63 (72.42)
03/01/22 1,146.26 118.37 118.37 1,337.05 1,264.63 (72.42)
04/01/22 1,146.26 118.37 118.37 1,337.05 1,264.63 (72.42)
05/01/22 1,146.26 118.37 118.37 1,337.05 1,264.63 (72.42)
06/01/22 1,146.26 118.37 118.37 1,337.05 1,264.63 (72.42)
07/01/22 1,146.26 118.37 118.37 1,337.05 1,264.63 (72.42)
08/01/22 1,146.26 118.37 118.37 1,337.05 1,264.63 (72.42)
09/01/22 1,146.26 118.37 118.37 1,337.05 1,264.63 (72.42)
10/01/22 1,146.26 118.37 118.37        1,337.05 1,264.63 (72.42)
11/01/22 1,146.26 118.37 118.37 1,337.05 1,264.63 (72.42)
12/01/22 1,146.26 118.37 118.37 1,337.05 1,264.63 (72.42)
01/01/23 1,146.26 118.37 118.37 1,337.05 1,264.63 (72.42)
02/01/23 1,146.26 118.37 118.37        1,337.05 1,264.63 (72.42)
03/01/23 1,146.26 118.37 118.37        1,337.05 1,264.63 (72.42)
04/01/23 1,146.26 118.37 118.37        1,337.05 1,264.63 (72.42)
05/01/23 1,146.26 118.37 118.37        1,337.05 1,264.63 (72.42)
06/01/23 1,146.26 118.37 118.37        1,337.05 1,264.63 (72.42)
07/01/23 1,146.26 118.37 118.37        1,337.05 1,264.63 (72.42)
08/01/23 1,146.26 118.37 118.37        1,337.05 1,264.63 (72.42)
09/01/23 1,146.26 118.37 118.37        1,337.05 1,264.63 (72.42)
10/01/23 1,146.26 118.37 118.37        1,337.05 1,264.63 (72.42)
11/01/23 1,146.26 118.37 118.37        1,337.05 1,264.63 (72.42)
12/01/23 1,146.26 118.37 118.37        1,337.05 1,264.63 (72.42)
01/01/24 1,146.26 118.37 118.37        1,337.05 1,264.63 (72.42)
02/01/24 1,146.26 118.37 118.37        1,337.05 1,264.63 (72.42)
03/01/24 1,146.26 118.37 118.37        1,337.05 1,264.63 (72.42)
04/01/24 1,146.26 118.37 118.37        1,337.05 1,264.63 (72.42)
05/01/24 1,146.26 118.37 118.37        1,337.05 1,264.63 (72.42)
06/01/24 1,146.26 118.37 118.37        1,337.05 1,264.63 (72.42)

Total Capital Improvement Rent 2,935.04 4,458.15 8,522.64 (3,567.85)

2 000096



Proof of Service 
Rev. 5/21/2021  

 

PROOF OF SERVICE 
 

NOTE: YOU ARE REQUIRED TO SERVE A COPY OF YOUR RESPONSE (PLUS ANY 
ATTACHMENTS) ON THE TENANT(S) PRIOR TO FILING YOUR RESPONSE WITH RAP. 

1) Use this PROOF OF SERVICE form to indicate the date and manner of service and the person(s) served. 

2) Note: Email is not a form of allowable service on a party of a petition or response pursuant to the Ordinance. 
3) Provide a completed copy of this PROOF OF SERVICE form to the person(s) being served together with the 

documents being served. 
4) File a completed copy of this PROOF OF SERVICE form with RAP together with your Response. Your 

Response will not be considered complete until this form has been filed indicating that service has occurred. 

On the following date:  04/ 26 _/ 2024_ I served a copy of (check all that apply): 
 

 PROPERTY OWNER RESPONSE TO TENANT PETITION plus attached pages 
(number of pages attached to Response not counting the Response form or PROOF OF 
SERVICE) 

 
 Other: Appeal to April 17 2024 Hearin Officer Decision and 7 attached pages  

 
by the following means (check one): 

  United States Mail. I enclosed the document(s) in a sealed envelope or package addressed to 
the person(s) listed below and at the address(es) below and deposited the sealed envelope with the 
United States Postal Service, with the postage fully prepaid. 

  Personal Service. I personally delivered the document(s) to the person(s) at the address(es) 
listed below or I left the document(s) at the address(es) with some person not younger than 
18 years of age. 

 
PERSON(S) SERVED: 

Name Cheri Brooks 

Address 200 Frisbie Street 

City, State, Zip Oakland, CA 94611 

 
Name David Hall, Centro Legal de la Raza 

Address 3400 East 12th Street 

City, State, Zip Oakland, CA 94601 

Page 1 of 2 

For Rent Adjustment Program date stamp. CITY OF OAKLAND 
RENT ADJUSTMENT PROGRAM 
250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313 
Oakland, CA 94612-0243 
(510) 238-3721 
CA Relay Service 711 
www.oaklandca.gov/RAP CITY OF OAKLAND 

000097

http://www.oaklandca.gov/RAP


Rev. 5/21/2021 

Severin Campbell 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and 
correct. 

PRINTED NAME 

April 26,2024 

SIGNATURE DATE 

Proof of Service 
Page 2 of 2 

i 

000098



1 
 

 

                                                        CITY OF OAKLAND   
                                 Rent Adjustment Program 

    

MEMORANDUM 

Date:     July 8, 2024 

To:     Members of the Housing, Rent Residential & Relocation     
                                  Board (HRRRB)     
 
From:    Braz Shabrell, Deputy City Attorney   

Re:  Appeal Memo and Recommendation in T23-0058, Brooks v. 
Campbell 

                          
Appeal Hearing Date:       July 11, 2024  
 

Property Address:   200 Frisbie Street #200, Oakland CA 

Appellant/Owner:  Severin Campbell 
 
Respondent/Tenant:  Cheri Brooks 
     

BACKGROUND 

 On May 1, 2023, tenant filed a petition contesting three rent increases1 and alleging 

that the tenant’s rent was not reduced after a prior increase period for capital 

improvements.  The tenant alleged that the tenant first received a RAP Notice in March 

2015, and that the tenant received a RAP Notice with the rent increases in 2015 and 

2016, but not 2023.  

 In the owner response, the owner alleged that the increases in the tenant’s rent 

over the years have been a combination of CPI increases and capital improvement pass-

throughs. The 2015 increase was based on a 1.7% CPI increase and a pass-through for 

capital improvement costs of 8.3%. The 2016 increase was based on a 2% CPI increase 

and a pass-through for capital improvement costs of 8%. In 2018, the owner received 

approval from RAP to increase the rent to $1,455, but the owner agreed to keep the rent 

at $1,337. On January 2, 2023, the owner notified the tenant that rent would increase to 

$1,352 based on CPI adjustments.  

                                                           
1 $1105 to $1215.50, effective 10/1/15; $1215 to $1337.05, effective 10/1/16; $1337.05 to $1352.70, 
effective 2/1/23. 

000099



2 
 

2023 ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION 

 On August 22, 2023, the Hearing Officer issued an Administrative Decision, 

granting the tenant’s petition in part. The 2023 increase was invalid because it was served 

without a RAP Notice, which was corroborated by the owner’s response.  

 The October 2015 increase from $1,105 to $1,215 was valid because it did not 

exceed 10%, and because the laws in effect at that time allowed owners to pass on capital 

improvement costs without needing prior approval from RAP. The 10% rent increase 

combined a 1.7% CPI increase ($18.79) with an 8.3% increase ($91.72) based on capital 

improvements. Although the increase was valid, the portion of the increase that was 

based on capital improvements ($91.72) should have expired after 60 months, which was 

September 30, 2020. Therefore, the Hearing Officer found that the tenant was entitled to 

restitution of $91.212 per month from October 2020 to August 2023, totaling $3,192.35.    

 The October 2016 increase was invalid because it exceeded 10%. In October 

2016, the tenant’s rent increased from $1,123.79 to $1,146.26 due to a 2% CPI increase 

and a capital improvement pass through of $190.79 (16.98%), for a total rent increase of 

18.98%. Therefore, the tenant is entitled to restitution for overpayments. Additionally, the 

2016 pass-through ($190.79) should have expired after 60 months, which was September 

30, 2021. Therefore, the Hearing Officer found the tenant was entitled to restitution of 

$190.79 per month from October 2021 to August 2023, totaling $4,388.17.  

 The Hearing Officer determined that the total restitution owed to the tenant due to 

overpayments was $13,742.93, dating back to 2016. 

2023 APPEAL 

 The owner appealed the Administrative Decision, and the case came before the 

Board on October 12, 2023. After arguments and Board discussion, the Board voted to 

uphold the decision regarding the 2023 rent increase and remanded the case back to the 

Hearing Officer for a hearing on the other issues. 

REMAND HEARING DECISION 

 On February 6, 2024, a hearing was held, and on April 17, 2024, the Hearing 

Officer issued a decision granting the petition in part. Among other things, the Hearing 

Officer found that the owner failed to remove two capital improvement pass-throughs 

following the end of their amortization periods, and the tenant is owed restitution in the 

amount of $7,984.68. The owner’s contention that the rent increases were lawful because 

the owner emailed the tenants with explanations about how the increases were structured 

are not relevant because the emails are not valid rent increase notices. The owner 

contends that the base rent was adjusted each year based on CPI and the capital 

                                                           
2 This figure of $91.21 that was included in the calculation chart appears to have been a clerical error, since the 
actual pass-through amount was $91.72. 

000100



3 
 

improvement pass-throughs were incrementally lowered accordingly. However, the 

tenant credibly and repeatedly testified that she was never served personally or received 

by mail any written rent increase notices after 2015. Therefore, any increases in the 

tenant’s base rent after 2015 were invalid because they were not properly noticed.  

GROUNDS FOR APPEAL 

 The owner appeals the Hearing Officer’s finding that the owner failed to remove 

the capital improvement pass-throughs because the owner submitted documentation 

detailing how these increases were removed at the end of the 60-month amortization 

period. The owner alleges that the owner was denied a sufficient opportunity to present 

their claims because the Hearing Officer determined that the owner’s response was not 

timely, and the decision does not indicate whether the owner’s documentation was 

considered. The owner once again appeals the determination that the owner response 

was not timely.  

ISSUES 

1. Was the owner denied a sufficient opportunity to present their claims? 

2. Is the Hearing Officer’s decision supported by substantial evidence?  

 

APPLICABLE LAW  

• Capital Improvement Pass-Throughs  
 

o A landlord can pass on a percentage of costs spent on capital improvements 
to a tenant through a rent increase. Prior to 2017, owners were not required to 
file a petition prior to imposing capital improvement pass-throughs, and pass-
through amounts were subject to a 60-month (5-year) amortization period3. 
Rent Regulations, Appendix A (effective 2015).  

 
o At the end of the 60-month period, the pass-through should expire. “The dollar 

amount of the rent increase justified by Capital Improvements shall be removed 
from the allowable rent in the sixty-first month or at the end of the extended 
amortization period.” Rent Regulations, Appendix A, sec. 10.2.3 (effective 
2015). 

 
o Capital improvement pass-throughs are different from other types of rent 

increases in that they do not adjust the tenant’s base rent, but rather are treated 
separately. Any CPI adjustments that are made during the amortization period 
should be calculated using the tenant’s base rent, exclusive of the capital 
improvement pass-through.  

                                                           
3 Now, capital improvement pass-throughs are amortized over the useful life of the improvement, as set out in the 
amortization schedule included in the Regulations. 

000101



4 
 

 
o The total amount of any single rent increase cannot exceed 10%. OMC 

8.22.070A2. 
 

• Expiration of Amortization Period 
 

o The Ordinance and Regulations do not specify exactly how the pass-through 
expires at the end of the amortization period—meaning, they do not require 
owners to provide a particular type of notice. The Regulations state that “[t]he 
dollar amount of the rent increase justified by Capital Improvements shall be 
removed from the allowable rent in the sixty-first month or at the end of the 
extended amortization period.” Regulations, Appendix A, 10.2.3.2 (effective 
2015).  

 
o “If an Owner fails to reduce a Capital Improvement Rent increase in the month 

following the end of the amortization period for such improvement and the 
Tenant pays any portion of such Rent increase after the end of the amortization 
period, the Tenant may recover interest on the amount overpaid.”  Regulations, 
Appendix A, 10.2.5.1 (effective 2015).  

 

• Notice Requirements 
 

o Valid notice is required to increase a tenant’s rent. As part of a notice to 
increase rent based on CPI, an owner must include the CPI amount in the 
notice and provide the tenant with a RAP notice. OMC 8.22.070H. 
 

o A rent increase is not permitted unless the notice meets the requirements of 
California Civil Code Section 827. OMC 8.22.070H5.  

 

RECOMMENDED OUTCOME 

 The office of the City Attorney recommends that the Board affirm the Hearing 
Decision granting the tenant’s petition in part. Regarding the timeliness of the owner’s 
response, the Hearing Decision notes that although the owner’s response was untimely, 
the owner’s participation in the hearing was not limited to cross-examination and 
summation. The owner provided testimony and already communicated in detail the points 
raised on appeal. It is evident from the Hearing Decision that the Hearing Officer took the 
owner’s evidence and arguments into account despite the finding of untimeliness which 
would normally require such evidence be excluded. Based on the record, the hearing, 
and the Hearing Decision, it does not appear that the owner was denied due process or 
that a finding of timeliness would change the outcome of the decision. The Hearing 
Decision reflects that the Hearing Officer took the owner’s arguments and evidence into 
account and still found them insufficient to justify the increases in the tenant’s rent.  

 As the Hearing Officer points outs, despite the owner’s intentions and rationale 
behind the tenant’s rent charges, rent increases must be noticed and served in a lawful 

000102



5 
 

manner in order to be valid. Although it may have been logical to the owner to taper and 
adjust the tenant’s base rent over the years in the manner explained by the owner, CPI 
increases are not automatic or implied, and any/all increases must be accompanied by 
proper notice. Owners are entitled to defer certain increase amounts to be applied at a 
later date if they exceed annual limitations (OMC 8.22.070A4), but this does not negate 
the need for service of a valid notice. 

  

000103


	11.19.24 APPEAL PANEL MEETING AGENDA
	Chrons T23-0058 (2) (1)
	T23-0058 Chron. Case Report
	2023.05.01 T23-0058 Tenant Petition (1)
	2023.06.27 T23-0058 Owner Response (2)
	2023.06.27 T23-0058 Owner Letter (2)
	2023.06.27 T23-0058 Owner Submission_GMAIL - RENT INCREASE OCT 1 2016 (1)
	2023.06.27 T23-0058 Owner Submission_GMAIL - NOTICE OF RENT INCREASE MAY 2018 (1)
	2023.06.27 T23-0058 Owner Submission_200 FRISBIE STREET RENTS & CAPITAL PASS THROUGH (1)
	Rev Analysis Apr 22

	2023.06.27 T23-0058 RECEIPT_RAP PAYMENT (1)
	2023.06.27 T23-0058 BUSINESS TAX CERTIFICATE (1)
	2023.05.04 T23-0058 CORRECTED POS_Owner Response (1)
	2023.08.10 T23-0058 Tenant Evidence Submission
	2023.08.24 T23-0058 Administrative Decision (2)
	2023.08.29 T23-0058 Owner Appeal (1)
	2023.11.07 T23-0058 Appeal Decision (1)
	Brooks v. Campbell Appeal Decision.pdf
	POS-14.pdf

	2024.04.18 T23-0058 Hearing Decision (1)
	2024.04.26 T23-0058 Owner Appeal pg1 (1)
	Please select your ground(s) for appeal from the list below. As part of the appeal, an explanation must be provided responding to each ground for which you are appealing. Each ground for appeal listed below includes directions as to what should be inc...
	2) Appealing the decision for one of the grounds below (required):
	IMPORTANT INFORMATION:
	• Any response to the appeal by the responding party must be received by the Rent Adjustment Program, along with a proof of service on appealing party, within 30 days of service of the service of the appeal if the party was personally served. If the r...

	2024.04.26 T23-0058 Owner Appeal pg2 (2)
	2024.04.26 T23-0058 Owner Attachment III Page 1
	2024.04.26 T23-0058 Owner Attachment III Page 2
	2024.04.26 T23-0058 POS for Owner Appeal

	Brooks v. Campbell- Appeal Recommendation (2) (1)



